
1281]

Gkrrnnwnt
OF

WESTERN AUSTRAUA

Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.

No. 29] PERTH: FRIDAY, 12 APRIL [1985

NOTICE

CLOSING TIME FOR COPY

As Thursday, 25 April is a public holiday the closing
time for copy for the "Government Gazette" of 26
April will be 3.00 p.m. Tuesday, 23 April.

Marine and Harbours Act 1981.
PROCLAMATION.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA By His Excellency Professor Gordon Reid, Governor
GORDON REID, fin and over thn State of Western Australia and

Governor, its Depeedencies in the Commonwealth of Australia.
[L.S.]

PURSUANT to section 9 2 of the Marine and
Harbours Act 1981, I, the Governor, acting with the
advice and consent of the ExecutiveCouncil, do hereby
vary the proclamation made under that Act published
in the Government Gazette on 5 February 1982 at pages
410 to 412 as amended by proclamation so published
on 19 February 1982 at page 584 by deleting the
descriptionof the Dampier Port Area as set out in the
Schedule to that proclamation and substituting the
following description-

DAMPIER PORT AREA.

All that portion of sea bed bounded by lines
starting at the intersectionof the High Water
Mark of the Indian Ocean on the northwestern
coast of the mainland of the State of Western
Australiaat eastLongitude 116 degrees36 minutes
and extendingnorth alongthat meridian to south

Latitude 20 degrees23.7 minutes; thence north
easterly to the intersectionof south Latitude 20
degrees 18.2 minutes with east Longitude 116
degrees 50 minutes; thence south along that
meridianto the High WaterMark of Flying Foam
Passageon the northwesterncoast of Dolphin
Island; thencegenerally southwesterlyalong that
mark to the westernmostsouthwesternextremity
of Dolphin Island; thence southwesterlycrossing
the westernentranceof SearipplePassageto the
High WaterMark of MermaidSoundat the north
westernmost northwestern extremity of Burrup
Peninsula; thence generally southwesterlyalong
that mark to the northeastern boundary of
DeWitt Location 197; thence northwesterly,
generally southwesterly and generally north
westerly along boundariesof that location to the
northeastern corner of Location 199; thence
generally northwesterly and generally south
westerly along boundariesof that location to the
westernmost northwestern corner of Location
197; thence generally southwesterlyand easterly
alongboundariesof thatlocation to theHigh Water
Mark of MermaidSound; thencegenerallysouth
westerly along that mark to the northern corner
of Location 151; thence generally southwesterly,
southeasterly,northeasterly, again southeasterly;
again northeasterly, northwesterly, again north
easterlyand again southeasterlyalong boundaries
of that location to the westernmost northern
corner of Location 200; thence southwesterly,
southeasterlygenerally southerly and east along
boundaries of that location to the High Water



1282 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985.

Mark of King Bay; thence generally easterly
and generally southwesterlyalong that mark and
generally southwesterlyalong the High Water
Mark of the Indian Oceanto the starting point.

Excluding DeWitt Location 26 Special Lease
3116/3471, Location 42 Special Lease
3116/3806, Location 43 Special Lease
3 116/3807, Location 79 Special Lease
3116/4976, and Location 90 Special Lease
3116/5503 Lands and Surveys Public Plans:
Dampier and Barrow Island 1:250 000, Dampier
S.E. 1:25 000 and Nichol Bay S.W. 1:25 000. ".

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the
said State, at Perth, on 26th March, 1985.

By His Excellency’s Command,
JULIAN GRILL,

Minister for Transport.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

DISTRICT COURT OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA
ACT 1969-1984.

Sittings for 1985.
PURSUANT to the powers conferred by the District
Court of Western Australia Act 1969-1984 I hereby
appoint the following additional sittings of the District
Court for the year 1985.

Place-Esperance.
Jurisdiction-Criminal and Civil.
CommencingDay-On the following Mondays:-

19 August 1985.
4 November 1985.

Time-10.00 a.m. in each case.
Dated the 18th day of March, 1985.

DESMOND HEENAN,
Chief Judge.

SUPREME COURT ACT 1935-1984.
AT a meeting of the Executive Council held in the
Executive Council Chambersat Perth the 2nd day of
April 1985, the following Order in Council was auth
orised to be issued:

Child Welfare Act 1947-1982.
ORDER IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section 19 2 a of the Child Welfare
Act 1947-1982, it is provided that the Governor may
appoint such persons,male or female, as he may think
fit, to be membersof any particular Children’s Court
and may determine the respectiveseniorities of such
membersand whereasby section 19 1 b ii of the
said Act the Governor may amend, vary or revoke
any such appointment: Now therefore His Excellency
the Governor by and with the advice and consentof
the Executive Council doth hereby appoint Raymond
Henry Leonard as a Member of the Children’s Court
at Karratha and doth hereby revoke the appointment
of Eric Mack Jacksonas a Member of the Children’s
Court at Karratha.

R. G. COOPER,
Clerk of the Council.

The Treasury,
Perth, 2 April 1985.

AUDIT ACT 1904.
Section 33.

IT is hereby published for general information that
the following officer has beenappointedas a Certifying
Officer:

For the Treasury Department.
P. B. Middleton from 2/4/85.

CLD: 1717/79.

Crown Law Department,
Perth, 10 April, 1984.

THE HonourableAttorney General in exercise of the
powers conferred upon him under section 10 of the
Local Courts Act 1904 has appointed-

a Tuesday following 2nd and 4th Monday in
each month, and Tuesday following 3rd
Monday in alternate months commencing
January 1985 as the times at which the
Magistrate shall attend to hold the Court at
Busselton.

b Wednesday following 3rd Monday in
alternate months as the times at which the
Magistrate shall attend to hold the Court at
Boyup Brook commencing January 1985.

c Wednesday following 3rd Monday in
alternate months as the times at which the
Magistrate shall attend to hold the Court at
Bridgetown commencingJanuary1985.

D. G. DOIG,
Under Secretaryfor Law.

Circuit Sittings at Esperance.
PURSUANT to section 46 of the SupremeCourt Act
1935-1984, I hereby appoint sittings at the circuit
town of Esperancefor the year 1985 to commenceon
the following days:-

Monday, 19 August;
Monday, 4 November.

Dated the 27th day of February, 1985.
FRANCIS BURT,

Chief Justice of WesternAustralia.

THE BARRISTERS’ BOARD OF
WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

IT is hereby notified for general information in
accordancewith Rule 8 of the Rulesof the Board that,
at a duly convenedmeeting of the Board held on
Wednesday3 April 1985 the following practitionerswere
declared to be duly elected membersof the Barristers’
Board-

D. Bryant, R. Chappell, R. S. French, C. R.
Humphry,L. E. James,F. Mallon, N. J. Owen,
R. J. Viol and D. M. Watt.

Dated this 4th day of April, 1985
J. G. MUSK,

Secretaryto the Barristers’
Board, Perth.

INDECENT PUBLICATIONS AND ARTICLES
ACT 1902-1983.

I, RONALD DAVIES, being the Minister administering
the Indecent Publications and Articles Act 1902-1983,
acting in the exerciseof powersconferredby subsection
1 of section 10 of that Act, do hereby determinethat
the Publications Printed Matter specified in the
Schedulebelow shall be classified as restrictedpublica
tions for the purposesof that Act.

Dated this 3rd day of April, 1985.
RONALD DAVIES,

Minister for the Arts.

Schedule.

Title; Publisher.

Ass Model Number 1; MGN.
Boss Lady SwedishErotica No. 315; -.

Cum Lovers Delight A GourmetEdition; -.

Dr. Doolick, Number 1; MGN.
Escort, Vol. 5, No. 3; Paul Raymond PublicationsLtd.
Exclusive, Vol. 4, No. 10; Gold Star PublicationsLtd.
Fiesta 1985, Wive’s Special; Galaxy Publications Ltd.
Fling, Vol. 27, No. 2 Issue 131; Relim Publishing Co.
Fuck On The Farm, No. 1; P.U.
Fuck Times Three A Gourmet Edition; -.

Gallery, Vol. 13, No. 5; Montcalm Publishing Corp.



12 April 1985.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1283

Journalof Love, The Vol. 7, No. 4; Gold Star Publica
tions Ltd.

Kinky Kocksuckers,No. 1; MGN.
ListenWith Rustler,Vol. 4, No. 7; Gold StarPublications

Ltd.
Lovebirds, No. 75; SheptonhurstLtd.
Male Call, No. 46; UndercounterPublications.
New Direction, Vol. 3, No. 8; Gold Star Publications

Ltd.
New National News, No. 69; SheptonhurstLtd.
Novice Nymphos; Visions Of Fantasy.
Parade,Vol. 2, No. 2; ParadePublications.
Parklane,No. 87; SheptonhurstLtd.
Penthouse,Vol. 16, No. 9, May 1985; PenthouseInter

national Ltd.
Peter Eater, No. 1; -.

Play Dames,Vol. 4, No. 10; Gold Star PublicationsLtd.
Playbirds No. 90; SheptonhurstLtd.
Playbirds Continental No. 42; SheptonhurstLtd.
Playbirds Quarterly, No. 21; SheptonhurstLtd.
Porn Broker, No. 85; UndercounterPublications.

Private, No. 98; SheptonhurstLtd.
Raider, Vol. 2, No. 11; Gold Star PublicationsLtd.
Rod Rumper, Number 1; P.U.
Rustler, Vol. 9, No. 3; Gold Star PublicationsLtd.
SassySuck, Number 1; -.

Seka’sDiary SwedishErotica No. 127; -.

She-MaleSeduction; -.

Sexpaper, No. 262; UndercounterPublications.
Sexpaper,No. 263; UndercounterPublications.
Sexpaper,No. 264; Undercounter Publications.
Split 2 SwedishErotica 286; -.

SuckableShirley, Number 1; MGN.
Taboo No. 84; UndercounterPublications.
Torrid No. 12; Gold Star PublicationsLtd.
Two For The Money, Number I; MON.
Velvet Tongue,Number 1; P.U.
Virile, No. 84; UndercounterPublications.
WhitehouseInternational,No. 100; SheptonhurstLtd.
WhitehouseQuarterly, No. 23; SheptonhurstLtd.
With A Touch Of Class, No. 7; -.

PRISONS ACT 1981.
PRISONS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1985.

MADE by His Excellencythe Governorin ExecutiveCouncil.

Citation. 1. Theseregulationsmay be cited as thePrisonsAmendmentRegulations
1985.

Reg. 10 2. Regulation10 of thePrisonsRegulations1982* is amended-
amended. a in subregulation 1, by deleting paragraphsb and c and

substituting the following paragraphs-
b served a continuous period of 15 years service in the

Western Australia Prisons Department and such
medallion shall be known as the "Western Australia
PrisonsDepartment15 yearsLong Service Medallion";
or

c served a continuous period of 25 years service in the
Western Australia Prisons Department and such
medallion shall be known as the "Western Australia
Prisons Department 25 years Long Service Medal
lion"; ; and

b by repealing subregulation 3 and substituting the following
subregulation-

3 Where the Minister is of the opinion that in a special
case a Western Australia Prisons Department 15 years
Long Service Medallion or Western Australia Prisons
Department 25 years Long Service Medallion ought to be
awardedto aprison officer who hasnot servedtheprerequisite
period in the prison service, he may makethat award. ".

By His Excellency’s Command,
R. 0. COOPER,
Clerk of the Council.

o Published in the Govern,nent Gazette on 23 July at pp. 2905-2929 and amendedfrom time to time
thereafter.

HEALTH ACT 1911 AS AMENDED.

Health Departmentof Western Australia,
Perth, 29 March 1985.

PHD 263/67.
THE cancellation of the appointment of Dr. Jon
Hitchcock as Medical Officer of Health to the Shire of
Murray is hereby notified.

The appointment of Dr. Peter Wallace as Medical
Officer of Health to the Shire of Murray is approved.

J. C. McNULTY,
ExecutiveDirector, Public Health

and Scientific Support Services.



1284 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985.

HEALTH ACT 1911 AS AMENDED.
City of South Perth.

WHEREAS under the provisions of the Health Act 1911-1979 as amended,a local
authority may make or adopt by-laws and may alter, amend, or repeal any by-laws
so made or adopted;now therefore the City of South Perth, being a local authority
within the meaning of the Act, and having adopted the Model By-laws described in
Series"A" as printed in the GovernmentGazetteon 17 July 1963, doth herebyresolve
and determinethat the said adoptedby-laws shall be amendedas follows:-

PART WI-FOOD.
Substitutefor by-law 51 2 a new by-law to read as follows:-

Every person desiringto engagein trade as an itinerant vendor of food shall,
before so engagingor if already so engaged,then during thefirst weekof January
in each year, apply to the Local Authority in the form of Schedule"C" for a
licence to carry on such tradeandshall with his applicationdeposit a fee of $60.00.

Passedat a Meetingof the South Perth City Council on the 23rd November, 1983.
The Common Seal of the City of South Perth was

affixed hereto in the presenceof-
K. E. PITCHER,

[L.S.] Deputy Mayor.
P. A. BENNETTS,

Town Clerk.

Confirmed-
J. C. McNULTY,

Executive Director
Public Health.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council this 2nd day of
April, 1985.

R. 0. COOPER,
Clerk of the Council.

HEALTH ACT 1911 AS AMENDED.
Town of Kwinana.

WHEREAS under the provisions of the Health Act 1911 as amended a Local
Authority may makeor adopt by-laws and may alter, amend or repealany by-laws so
adopted:Now, therefore,the Town of Kwinana, being a Local Authority within the
meaning of the Act and having adopted the Model By-laws described as Series "A"
as reprinted pursuant to the Reprinting of RegulationsAct 1954, in the Government
Gazette of 17 July 1963 doth herebyresolveand determinethat the said adoptedby-law
be amendedas follows-

PART I-GENERAL SANITARY PROVISIONS.
Part I-General Sanitary Provisions of the existing by-laws is amendedby inserting

after by-law 29A 1, sub-bylaw f a new sub-bylaw as follows-
g A personshall not keep a goose,peacockor roosteron anyland or premises

within the district of the Town of Kwinana, without the written permission of
Council except in a Rural Zone or Special Rural Zone as depicted in the Town
of Kwinana Town Planning Schemeas amended.

Passedat a meetingof the Kwinana Town Council on 28th November 1984.
Dated this 19th day of December,1984.

The Common Seal of the Town of Kwinana was
Hereuntoaffixed in the presenceof

F. 0. J. BAKER,
[L.S.] Mayor.

M. J. FRASER,
Acting Town Clerk.

Confirmed-
J. C. McNULTY,

ExecutiveDirector Public Health.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council this 2nd day of
April, 1985.

R. 0. COOPER,
Clerk of the Council.



12 April 1985.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1285

CLEAN AIR ACT 1964.
CLEAN AIR ORDER 1985.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in ExecutiveCouncil under s. 43 and on the
recommendationof the Air Pollution Control Council.
Citation. 1. This Order may be cited as the Clean Air Order 1985.
Commence- 2. This Order shall come into operation on 1 July 1985.Inent.
Repeal. 3. The Clean Air Order 1982 published in the Govem-nmnentGazette

ton 26 March 1982 is repealed.
Prohibition 4. The use of abrasiveblasting equipment for dry abrasiveblasting

is prohibited in the area specified in item 5 and the Schedule, except
plant, where that equipmentis used in a grit room or grit chamber.
Area. 5. The area to which this Order applies is the area of the municipal

districts set out in the Schedule exceptingthat land occupied by-
a Alcoa of AustraliaPty Ltd;
b State Energy Commission at the Kwinana Power Station;
c Australian Iron and Steel Pty Ltd;
d B.P. Australian Ltd;
e CSBP and FarmersLtd,

betweenRockinghamRoad and the high water mark of the Indian Ocean
in the Town of Kwinana; and also excepting-

f that land occupiedby the WesternMining CorporationLtd. Nickel
Refinery west of Rockingham Road on the boundary of the
Town of Kwinana and the Shire of Rockingham.

Schedule.
City of Belmont. Town of Cottesloe.
City of Canning. Town of East Frebantle.
City of Cockburn. Town of Kwinana.
City of Fremantle. Town of Mosman Park.
City of Gosnells.
City of Melville. Shire of Bayswater.
City of Nedlands. Shire of Kalamunda.
City of Perth. Shire of Mandurah.
City of South Perth. Shire of Mundaring.
City of Stirling. Shire of PeppermintGrove.
City of Subiaco. Shire of Rocksngham.

Shire of Serpentine-Jarrahdale.
Town of Armadale. Shire of Swan.
Town of Bassendean. Shire of Wanneroo.
Town of Claremont.

By His Excellency’s Command,
R. 0. COOPER,
Clerk of the Council.

POISONS ACT 1964.
POISONS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS No, 5 1985.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

-

Citation. 1. These regulations may be cited as the Poisons Amendment
Regulations No, 5 1985.

Commence- 2. These regulations shall come into operation on 1 July 1985.
ment.

AppendixG 3, Appendix G to the Poisons Regulations 1965* is deleted and the
substituted, following Appendix is substituted-

APPENDIX 0.
Form No. Annual Fee

$
1. Licence to Procure, Manufacture and

Supply Poisons other than drugs of
addiction by WholesaleDealing 65

2. Licence to Procure, Manufacture and
Supply by Wholesale Dealing Drugs of
Addiction .... ... . ,,. .... 65

3. PharmaceuticalChemist’s Licence to Sell
Poisons .... ..,. .... .... .... 25

4. Licenceto Sell by Retail Poisons Specified
in the Sixth Schedule . . . 0*** 15

o Reprinted in the GovernmentGazette on 15 September1981 at pp. 3975-4029 and amendedfrom
time to time thereafter.



1286 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985.

5. Licence to Sell by Retail, Poisons Specified
in the First, Secondor Sixth Schedule

6. Licence to Sell by Retail, PoisonsSpecified
in the SeventhSchedule

6B. Poisons Permit Distribution of Samples

7. Poisons Permit Industrial .... 15

8. Poisons Permit Educational, Advisory or
Research .... ...

9. Licence to Hawk, Peddle or Distribute
Poisons .... .... "S

10. Classificationof a New Drug

11. Permit to Supply for Veterinary Use the
preparationsreferred to in Regulation 39
2 .... .... ....

1 1AA. Stockfeed Manufacturer’s Permit

13. Poisons Permit Departmental and
Hospitals . .. .... ....

The fee for renewal is the same as for the
original.

By His Excellency’s Command,
R. 0. COOPER,
Clerk of the Council.

POLICE AUCTION.

UNDER the provisions of the Police Act 1892-1983,
unclaimed, stolen and found property will be sold by
public auction at the Property Tracing Section, Police
Complex, Clarkson Road, Maylands, on Tuesday 23
April 1985 at 9.00 a.m.

Auction to be conducted by Mr. M. Woodcock,
GovernmentAuctiopee.

B. BULL,
Commissionerof police.

defines and sets aside the following area of navigable
watersfor waterskiing and use by authorisedmembers
of the West Australian Water Ski Association, Ski
Racing Division only from 9.30 a.m. until 1.30 p.m.
Sunday, 14 April 1985.

A course commencingfrom within the Narrows Ski
Area generally west around Quarry Spit thence south
west to Knot Spit, thence generally south around the
outer Dolphin, thenceeast aroundspecially laid bouys,
thence generally northwest to Concrete Spit, thence
north and northeastto the start point.

C. J. GORDON,
Actin$ GenerolManager,

NAVIGABLE WATERS REGULATIONS,
Water Ski Areas.

Departmentof Marine and Harbours,
Fremantle,25 March 1985.

ACTING pursuant to the powers conferred by
Regulation 48A 1 c of the Navigable Waters
Regulations, the Departmentof Marine and Harbours,
by this Notice, defines and sets aside the following
area of navigable waters for the purpose of barefoot
water skiing, provided this areais confined to members
of the Australian Barefoot Water Ski Club WA
Division and will only apply between0900 and 1600
hours on Saturday, 13 April 1985.

All that portion of the Swan River commencingat
a point 175 metres upstreamof Barker’s Bridge and
extendingfor 750 metresupstream.

C. I. GORDON,
Acting General Manager.

NAVIGABLE WATERS REGULATIONS.
Water Ski Areas.

ACTING pursuant to the powers conferred by
Regulation 48A of the Navigable Waters Regulations
the Departmentof Marine and Harboursby this Notice

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MARINE ACT 1982.
RestrictedSpeedAreas-PrivatePleasureCraft.

Departmentof Marine and Harbours,
Fremantle,25 March 1985.

ACTING pursuant to the powers conferredby section
67 of the Western Australian Marine Act the
Department of Marine and Harbours, by this Notice,
revokes sub-paragraphs 3 a vi of the notice
published in the Government Gazetteof 15 July 1983
relating to speed limits on the Swan River provided
that this revocationwill apply only between0900 and
1600 hours on Saturday, 13 April 1985 in the area set
out hereunderand is applicableonly to competitorsin
an approved event being conductedby the Australian
BarefootWaterSki Club WA Division.

All that portion of the Swan River commencingat
a point 175 metres upstream of Barker’s Bridge and
extendingfor 750 metresupstream.

$
25

15

25

No fee

15

No fee

15

25

No fee

C. J. GORDON,
Acting General Manager.



12 April 1985.3 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1287

TAXI-CARS CO-ORDINATION AND CONTROL ACT 1963.
TAXI CONTROL BOARD ELECTIONS AMENDMENT

REGULATIONS 1985.
MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.
Citation. 1. Theseregulationsmay becited as theTaxi ControlBoard Elections

Amendment Regulations 1985.

2. In these regulationsthe Taxi Control Board Elections Regulations
- 1964° are referred as the principal regulations.

anonded. 3. Regulation 6 of the principal regulations is amended-
a in subregulation1, by deleting "Commissioner"and substituting

the following-
Chairman "; and

b in subregulation3, by deleting"paragraphe" and substituting
the following-

paragraphd ".

amnded. 4. Regulation 13 of the principal regulations is amended-
a in subregulation 1-

i in paragraph b by deleting "paragraph aa of this
subregulation;" and substituting the following-

paragraphaa. "; and
ii by deleting paragraph c;

and
b by inserting after subregulation1 the following subregulation-

la The returning officer shall, 12 daysbeforethe closing
date of the ballot, send by post to eachpersonwhosename
appears in the roll of electors furnished pursuant to
regulation 9-

i one ballot paper, initialled by the returning officer
or a person authorizedby him in that behalf;

ii one counterfoil;
iii one ballot paper envelope;and
iv one reply-paid envelope addressedto the returning

officer. ".

Reg. 15 5. Regulation15 of the principal regulationsis amendedin subregulationamended. 2, by deleting "or otherwise" in paragraph c and substituting the
following-

or by personal delivery by the elector ".

Reg.
dd 6. Regulation 17 of the principal regulations is amended-amen e

. a in subregulation1, by deleting"paragraphe" andsubstituting
the following-

paragraphd "; and
b in subregulation4-’

j by inserting, in paragraph d, before "the count" th
following-

until all the vacancieshave beenfilled "; and
ii by deleting, in paragraphe, "the names of all" and

substituting the following-
" until all the vacancieshave been filled the names

of ".

By His Excellency’s Command,
R. G. COOPER,
Clerk of the Council.

°Publiehed in the GovernmentGazette on 28 February 1964 at pp. 942-948 and amended from time
to time thereafter.

EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.
EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD AMENDMENT

REGULATIONS 1985.

MADE by His Excellency the Governorin ExecutiveCouncil.

Citation. 1. Theseregulationsmay be cited as the EasternGoldfields Transport
Board Amendment Regulations 1985.

Principal 2. In these regulationsthe EasternGoldfields TransportBoard Regularegulations. tions 1984° arereferredto as the principalregulations.

0 Published in the GovernmentGazette on 7 September 1984 at pp. 2860-2861.



1288 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985.

Regs.6 and 3. After, regulation 5 of the principal regulationsthe following heading
heading and regulations are inserted-
inserted.

" Election of Membersto the Board referred to in section 6 1 b
and c.

6. Pursuantto section 8 3 the Scheduleto theAct is amended
by deleting item 3 and substituting the following item-

3. Provisionsin which "prescribed"shall beread as meaning
prescribedby regulationsmadeunderthis Act-

sections 85 1, 93 1, 103 1, 111 2, 115 2,
118 2, 122 1 and 4, 137 1 a and 138 1. ".

7. Thevariousforms requiredpursuantto section8 arenumbered
3 to 16 in the Scheduleto theseregulations. ".

Scheddul 4. The Scheduleto the principal regulationsis amendedby addingafter
Form No, 2 the following forms-

Form No. 3.
EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.

Section 8 1.
ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS

TRANSPORT BOARD.
NOMINATION FOR ELECTION-BY CANDIDATE.

Section 85 1 Local GovernmentAct.
TO THE RETURNING OFFICER:

Municipality
I

Name

of Candidatein full
of

Address
nominatemyself as a candidatefor election to the office of memberof the
EasternGoldfields TransportBoard.
I declarethat-

a * I am registeredas an elector on the electoral roll of the
municipality nominated above;

OR
* I should be registeredas an elector on the electoral roll of the

municipality nominatedabove but my namehas beenomitted
in error;

b I am not disqualified under section 12 of the EasternGoldfields
TransportBoard Act 1984 from being elected.

* DELETE THAT WHICH IS NOT APPLICABLE

SIGNATURE OF CANDIDATE
Declaredbefore me on Date

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS
A person who has attained

the age of 18 years

Form No. 4.
EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.

Section 8 1.
ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS

TRANSPORT BOARD.
NOMINATION FOR ELECTION-BY AGENT.

Section 85 1 Local GovernmentAct.
TO THE RETURNING OFFICER:

Municipality
I

Name of Agent in full
of

Address
nominate

Name of candidate
of

Address
as a candidatefor election to theoffice of memberof theEasternGoldfields
TransportBoard.
I declarethat,to the bestof my knowledge,the personnominatedabove-

a * is registeredas an elector on the electoral roll of the muni
cipality nominatedabove;

OR
* should be registered as an elector on the electoralroll of the

municipality nominatedabove but the name hasbeenomitted
in error;



12 April 1985.11 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1289

b is not disqualified under section 12 of the EasternGoldfields
TransportBoard Act 1984 from beingelected.

I attach authorisationin writing by the candidatefor this nomination.
* DELETE THAT WHICH IS NOT APPLICABLE

SIGNATURE OF AGENT
Declared before me on Date

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS
A personwho has attained

the age of 18 years

Form No. 5.
EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.

Section 8 1.
ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS

TRANSPORT BOARD.
BALLOT PAPER.

Section 93 1 Local GovernmentAct.

Municipality
CANDIDATES NAMES VOTE

ElElElEl

To record a vote the elector should place a numeral in each box.
The numeral 1 indicates the electors first preference,the numeral 2 the
secondpreference,and so on. DO NOT place any other mark on the
paper.

Form No. 6.

EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.
Section 8 1.

ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS
TRANSPORT BOARD.

ABSENTEE VOTE BALLOT PAPER.
Section 93 1 Local GovernmentAct.

Municipality
CANDIDATES NAMES VOTE

ElElElEl

INSTRUCTIONS
The elector should record in the spaceprovided at the top of the form
the name of the municipality in which the election is to be held.
The elector is requiredto write the namesof all candidatesone per line
in the spaceprovided above, To record a vote the elector should then
place a numeral in each box to indicatethe preferencefor each candidate.
The numeral 1 indicates the electors first preference,the numeral 2 the
secondpreference,and so on.
After completing the vote the elector should fold this ballot paper, place
it in the ballot paper envelope provided, seal the envelope and hand it
to the electoral officer.

Form No. 7.

EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.
Section 8 1.

ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS
TRANSPORT BOARD.

DECLARATION BY RETURNING OFFICER.
Section 103 1 Local GovernmentAct.

Name in full
of

Address



1290 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985.

Returning Officer for the Municipality,
declare that I will faithfully perform the duties of the office of Returning
Officer to the best of my understandingand ability, and that I will not
attempt improperly to ascertainor discover, or directly or indirectly aid
in discovering, the vote of any elector, and that I will keep secret all
knowledge of the vote of any elector which I may obtain in the exercise
of my office, unless in answer to any questionwhich I am legally bound
to answer.

SIGNATURE OF RETURNING OFFICER.
Declaredbeforebe on Date

SIGNATURE OF JUSTICE OF THE PEACE.

Form No, 8.
EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.

Section 8 1.

ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS
TRANSPORT BOARD.

DECLARATION BY DEPUTY RETURNING OFFICER, PRESIDING
OFFICER, POLL CLERK, OR OTHER ELECTORAL OFFICER.

Section 103 1 Local GovernmentAct.

Name in full
of

Address
duly appointedto the office of Deputy ReturningOfficer/PresidingOfficer/
Poll Clerk/Officer appointedto issue Absent/Early/PostalVoting Papers
as appropriate,for the election to be held on Date
in the Municipality
declare that I will faithfully perform the duties of my office to the best
of my understandingand ability, and that I will not attempt improperly
to ascertain or discover, or directly or indirectly aid in discovering, the
vote of any elector, and that I will keep secretall knowledge of the vote
of any electorwhich I may obtain in the exerciseof my office, unless in
answer to any question which I am legally bound to answer.

SIGNATURE OF ELECTORAL OFFICER
Declaredbefore me on Date

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS
justice of the Peace/Returning

Officer/Deputy Returning
Officer/Presiding Officer

a appropriate

Form No. 9.

EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.

Section 8 1,

ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS
TRANSPORT BOARD.

DECLARATION BY SCRUTINEER.
Section 103 1 Local GovernmentAct.

I
Name in full

of
Address

a scrutineerappointedby
Name of candidate

for the election to be held on Date
in the Municipality, declare
that I will faithfully observeall the provisions of the Local Government
Act 1960 which relate to the office of scrutineer and that I will not
attempt improperly to ascertain or discover, or directly or indirecty aid
in discovering, the vote of any elector, and that I will keep secret all
knowledge of the vote of any elector which I may obtain in the exercise
of my office, unless in answer to any questionwhich I am legally bound
to answer.

SIGNATURE OF ELECTORAL OFFICER
Declaredbefore me on Date

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS
Justiceof the Peace/

Returning Officer/Deputy
Returning Officer/Presiding

Officer as appropriate.



12 April 1985.} GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 1291

Form No. 10.
ENVELOPE.

EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.
Section 8 1.

ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS
TRANSPORT BOARD.

APPLICATION AND DECLARATION UNDER SECTION 111 2
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTACT 1960.

I
Name in full

of
Address

apply for a vote at the electionto beheld on Date
and declare that I am eligible to be registered as an elector on the
electoral roll for the Municipality
by virtue of being-

a * a resident at the above address;
OR

b * an owner/occupieras appropriate of the following rateable
property

and my namehas beenincorrectly omitted from the currentelectoral roll.
* DELETE THAT WHICH IS NOT APPLICABLE.

SIGNATURE OF CLAIMANT
Declaredbeforeme on Date

SIGNATURE OF ELECTORAL OFFICER

Form No. 11.
ENVELOPE.

EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.
Section 8 1.

ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS
TRANSPORT BOARD.

APPLICATION AND DECLARATION FOR AN EARLY VOTE.
Section 115 2 Local GovernmentAct.

I,
Name in full

of
Address

apply for an early vote in respectof the election to be held on
Date in the Municipality

and declare that-
a I am an elector of the abovenamedmunicipality and I am

registeredon the electoral roll;
b the ground on which I apply is that-

TICK E I i I havereasonto believe that I will be unableto vote
on polling day becausethroughoutthe hours of polling
I will be more than 20 kilometres from any polling
place;

I ii I have re,ason to believe that I will be preventedby
my employmentcommitmentsor by illness or infirmity
from attending any polling place on polling day;

I iii I have reasonto believe that I will be preventedby
my approachingmaternity from attendingany polling
place on polling day; or

I iv my religious beliefs prevent me from casting a vote
on polling day.

SIGNATURE OF ELECTOR.
Declaredbefore me on Date

SIGNATURE OF ELECTORAL OFFICER



1292 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA. - [12 April 1985.

Form No. 12.
ENVELOPE.

EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.
Section 8 1.

ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS
TRANSPORT BOARD.

APPLICATION AND DECLARATION FOR AN ABSENT VOTE.
Section 118 2 Local GovernmentAct.

I
Name in full

of
Address

apply for an absent vote in respect of the election to be held in the
Municipality, and declarethat-

a I am registeredas an electoron the electoral roll of the above-
namedmunicipality;

b I am unableto cast an early vote for the election;and
c the ground on which I apply for an absentvote is that-

3 i I havereasonto believethatI will beunableto vote on
polling day becausethroughout the hours of polling
I will be more than 20 kilometres from any polling
place;

TICK C 3 ii I have reason to believe that I will be preventedby
my employmentcommitmentsor by illness or infirmity
from attendingany polling place on polling day;

I iii I havereasonto believethatI will bepreventedby my
approaching maternity from attending any polling
place on polling day; or

I iv my religious beliefs preventme from casting a vote
on polling day.

SIGNATURE OF ELECTOR
Declared before me on Date

SIGNATURE OF ELECTORAL OFFICER
Municipality

Form No. 13.
EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.

Section 8 1.
ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS

TRANSPORT BOARD.
APPLICATION FOR POSTAL VOTING PAPERS,

Section 122 1 Local GovernmentAct.
TO THE RETURNING OFFICER:

Municipality
I

Name in full
of

Address
apply for apostal vote for the electionto be held on Date
and declarethat-

a I am registeredas an elector on the electoral roll of the above-
namedmunicipality;

b I am unableto castan early or absentvote for the election; and
c the ground on which I apply for an postalvote is that-

TICK C 1 1 I havereasonto believethat I will beunableto voteon
polling day becausethroughout the hours of polling
I will be more than 20 kilometres from any polling
place;

I ii I have reasonto believe that I will be preventedby
my employmentcommitmentsor by illness or infirmity
from attendingany polling place on polling day;

I iii I havereasonto believethatI will bepreventedby my
approaching maternity from attending any polling
place on polling day; or

I iv my religious beliefs preventme from casting a vote
on polling day.

THE ADDRESS TO WHICH THE POSTAL VOTING PAPERSSHOULD
BE POSTED TO ME IS-IF SAME AS ABOVE WRITE "AS ABOVE"

SIGNATURE OF ELECTOR
Declared before me:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED WITNESS

Full name of authorizedwitness

Addressof authorizedwitness Date
An authorizedwitness is any personwho has attainedthe age of 18 years
and is NOT a candidatefor the same election.



12 April 1985.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. -- 1293

Form No. 14.
ENVELOPE.

EASTERN GOLDF1ELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.
Section 8 1.

ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS
TRANSPORT BOARD.

POSTAL VOTE CERTIFICATE.
Section 122 4 Local GovernmentAct.

I hereby certify the
Full name of elector

of
Address

is an electorregisteredon the electoral roll for the
Municipality and is entitled to apostal

vote for the election to be held on Date.

SIGNATURE OF ELECTORAL OFFTCER
TO BE COMPLETED BY ELECTOR.

I, the person namedin the above certificate, certify that the postal vote
contained within this envelope has been cast by me or for and on my
behalf.

SIGNATURE OF ELECTOR.
TO BE COMPLETED BY AUTHORIZED WITNESS.

I hereby certify that the above certificatewas signedby the elector named
above in my presence.

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED WITNESS

Full name of authorizedwitness

Address of authorizedwitness
Date

An authorizedwitness is any person who has attained the age of 18
years and is NOT a candidate for the same election.

Form No. 15.

EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.
Section 8 1.

ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS
TRANSPORT BOARD.

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF ELECTION.
Section 137 1 a Local GovernmentAct.

Municipality
Date of Election

NAMES OF CANDIDATES NUMBER OF VOTES

I therefore declare-

Name of elected candidate
elected to the office of memberof the EasternGoldfields TransportBoard
pursuant to section 8 1 of the EasternGoldfields TransportBoard Act
1984.

Date
RETURNING OFFICER.



1294 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985.

Form No. 16.
EASTERN GOLDFIELDS TRANSPORT BOARD ACT 1984.

Section 8 1.
ELECTION OF ELECTOR TO THE EASTERN GOLDFIELDS

TRANSPORT BOARD.

RETURN OF ELECTION.
Section 138 1 Local GovernmentAct.

Municipality
DETAILS OF ELECTED CANDIDATE

SURNAME OTHER NAMES
DETAILS OF CANDIDATES NOT ELECTED

SURNAME OTHER NAMES
This return is submitted in respectof the *

held on Date.
* Ordinary Election
* Extraordinary Election

Date

RETURNING OFFICER ".

By His Excellency’s Command,

R. 0. COOPER,
Clerk of the Council.

FISHERIES ACT 1905.
Notice.

FisheriesDepartmentPerth.
F783/75 V.3.

IT is hereby notified for general information that the
Hon. Minister for Fisheries has appointed the Officer
listed hereunder as an Honorary Licensing Officer
pursuantto Section 5 ld of the FisheriesAct 1905.

Dorothy Isabel Borland.
B. K. BOWEN,

Director.

LAND ACT 1933.

Land Release.

Departmentof Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 12 April 1985.

THE undermentionedlot is now open for sale pursuant
to Part IV of the Land Act 1933 and is to be sold by
Public Auction, by Order of the Minister at the place
and on the date stated,at the upsetprice and subject to
the conditions specified hereunder.

File 1513/73.

DandaraganTownsite.

LAND ACT 1933.
Notice of Intention to Grant a Special

leaseunder section 116.
Departmentof Landsand Surveys,

Perth, 4 April 1985.
Corres. No. 977/985, 978/985, 979/985, 2849/964

V.4.
IT is hereby notified that it is intendedto grant leases
of Forrest Location 179, 180, 181 and 182 to the
Strelley Housing Society Incorporatedfor a term of 21
years for the purpose of "Housing Agriculture and
Grazing".

B. L. O’HALLORAN,
Under Secretaryfor Lands.

Departmentof Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 12 April 1985.

IT is hereby notified for general information that the
Land Board has determined that the following
application for land shall be granted.

Karratha Lot 3803 having an area of 634 square
metres and having been releasedfor the purpose of
"Medical Centre" to:

Bridgnorth Pty Ltd care of Suite 5, First Floor,
49 Melville Parade,South Perth WA.

Lot; Street; Area squaremetres; Upset Price;
Conditions.

43; Caro Road; 1453; $6000; A B.

Friday 26 April 1985 at 11.00 a.m. in the Court
House, Moora.

Public Plan: Dandaragan03:06.

This lot is sold subject to the following conditions:

A The purchasershall erecton the lot purchased
Commercial Premises to comply with Local
Authority by-laws within two years from the
due date of the first instalment. If this
condition has not been complied with in the
time prescribed, the land may be absolutely
forfeited togetherwith all purchasemoney and
fees that may have been paid.

On payment of the first instalment of
purchasemoney a licence will be available,
upon which a mortgagecan be registered. A
Crown Grant freehold will not issue until
the purchaserhas complied with the building
condition.

B Purchasesby Agents will needto be ratified by
the Principals.

C Subject to Examination of Survey.

B. L. O’HALLORAN,
Under Secretaryfor Lands.

B. L. O’HALLORAN,
Under Secretaryfor Lands.



GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W. 129512 April_1985.]

WITHDRAWN FROM LEASING.

Dinninup Lots 41, 42 and 43.
Departmentof Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 12 April 1985.

Corres. 1252/68.
IT is hereby notified for general information that
Dinninup Lots 41, 42 and43 havebeenwithdrawn from
leasing under section 117 of the Land Act as gazetted
on 24 August 1984 Government Gazette No. 60 pages
2574 and 2575.

B. L. O’HALLORAN,
Under Secretaryfor Lands.

WITHDRAWN FROM SALE.

Collie ResidentialLots.
Departmentof Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 12 April 1985.
Corres. 6293/50V.2.

IT is herebynotified for general information that Collie
Lots 2091 to 2094 md., 2096 to 2106 md., 2126
and 2128 to 2131 md. have been withdrawn from
Sale under section 4lA of the Land Act as gazettedon
12 October1984 Govertzment GazetteNo. 73 page3278.

B. L. O’HALLORAN,
Under Secretaryfor Lands.

BUSH FIRES ACT 1954-1981.
Section 33.

Shire of Derby/WestKimberley.
FirebreakNotice.

Notice to all Owners and/or Occupiers of Land in
the Shire of Derby/West Kimberley.

PURSUANT to the powerscontainedin section 33 of
the above Act, you are hereby required, on or before
1 May 1985, and thereafter up to and including
31 December 1985 to have firebreaks clear of all
inflammable material in accordancewith the following:

a Rural Lands-beingall land outside townsites
and not being land held under pastoral lease.
Firebreaksare required to be:

1. Not less than four metres wide inside,
along and within ten metres of the
external boundaries.

2. Not less than two metres wide and
within three metresof the perimeterof
all buildings and/or haystacks or
groups of buildings.

b PastoralLands-being all land outside town-
sites held under pastoral lease. Firebreaksare
requiredto be:

Not less than two metreswide and within
three metres of the perimeter of all
buildings and/or haystacksor groupsof
buildings.

c Townsite Land-
1. Wherethe areaof theland is 2 000 m° or

less, all inflammable material from the
whole of the land is required to be
removed.

2. Where the area of the land is greater
than 2 000 m°, a firebreak of not less
than two metres in width, immediately
surrounding any buildings or not less
than two metreswide inside along and
within two metres of the external
boundariesof the land is required.

d The acts referred to in paragraphs a-c
hereof must be performed to the satisfaction
of the duly authorisedofficer of the Shire of
Derby/West Kimberley.

e If it is consideredimpracticablefor any reason
to clear firebreaks or to remove inflammable
material from the land as required by this
notice, you may apply to this Council or its
duly authorisedofficer not later than 15 April
1985 for permission to provide firebreaks in
alternative positions or to take alternative
action to abatefire hazardson the land.

Dated this 26th day of March, 1985.
By Order of the Council,

B. F. HARRIS,
Shire Clerk.

BUSH FIRES ACT 1954-1981.
Municipality of the Shire of Cranbrook.

By-laws Relating to the Establishmentand Maintenanceof Bush Fire Brigades.

IN pursuanceof the powersconferredupon it by the abovementionedAct and of all
other powers enabling it, the Council of the abovementionedMunicipality hereby
records having resolved on 15 February 1985, to make and submit for confirmation
of the Governorthe following By-laws relating to the Establishmentand Maintenance
of Bush Fire Brigades:-

Interpretation.
1. In these by-laws:-

"Council" shall meanthe CranbrookShire Council.

2. All previousby-laws relating to the establishmentand maintenanceof Bush Fire
Brigades arerepealed.

Establishmentof Brigade.

3. a On the resolution of the Council to establish and maintain a bush fire
brigade under the provisions of the Bush Fires Act 1954-1981, and Regulationsthere
under, the brigadeshall be formedin accordancewith theseby-laws;and anameshall be
given to the brigade. Details of the brigade and its officers shall be entered in the
Registerof Bush Fire Brigadesheld by the Council.

b A bush fire brigade may be establishedfor the whole of the Shire or any
specified areathereof.

Appointmentof Officers.
4. The brigade members shall appoint a captain, a first lieutenant, a second

lieutenant and such additional lieutenantsas they shall deem necessaryto act as
officers of the brigade, and such appointmentsshall be referred to Council for its
endorsement.

5. The brigademembersshall appoint a secretaryof the brigade and shall notify
the Council of such appointment.

6. The Council may appoint an equipment officer who shall be responsiblefor
the custody and maintenance,in good order and condition, of all equipment and
appliances acquiredby the Council for the purpose of the brigade. Such officer may
station such equipmentat a depot approvedby the captain.



1296 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985

Powers and Duties of Officers.
7. The powers and duties of all officers appointed under these by-laws shall beas laid down in the provisions of the Bush Fires Act 1954-1981, and each officer soappointed shall be supplied with a copy of the Act and Regulations.

Membershipof Brigade.
8. Brigade membersshall be those personsof either sex over 15 years who signan undertakingin the form containedin the first schedule to these by-laws.

Finance.
9. The expenditureincurred by the Council in the purchaseof equipment,paymentfor services and generally for the purpose of this Act, shall be a charge on theordinary revenueof the Council and recordsof such expenditureshall be maintainedin accordancewith Munidipal audit requirement.

Meetings of Brigades.
10. Meetings of the Brigade will be held as necessary,however, a minimum of onemeeting per year will be held.

First Schedule.
FORM OF ENROLEMENT-BRIGADE MEMBER.

I the undersigned,hereby makeapplicationto be enrolled as a brigadememberof the
Bush Fire Brigade.
My private address is
My businessaddressis
I can be contactedon TelephoneNo
I hereby declarethat I am over 15 yearsof age and in good health.
On enrolmentas a brigademember,I hereby undertake:
1. To promote the objects of the brigade as far as shall be in my power.
2. To be governedby the provisions of the constitution or such by-laws and regula

tion as may from time to time be madethereunder.
3. To usemy best endeavourto give assistancein firefighting measureswhen called

upon and on such occasionsto obey all orders and instructions issued by duly
authorisedofficers of the brigade.

Applicant’s signature Date

Dated this 15th day of February, 1985.
The Common Seal of the Mundipality of the

Shire of Cranbrookwas affixed hereto in the
presenceof-

EL.S.I

Recommended-

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive
March, 1985.

R. W. DENNEY,
President.

BRUCE GENONI,
Shire Clerk.

K. F. McJVER,
Minister for Lands.

Council this 26th day of

R. G. COOPER,
Clerk of the Council.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 AS AMENDED.

Notice that a Town PlanningSchemeAmendment
has beenPreparedand is Available for Inspection.

Town of ArmadaleTown PlanningScheme
No. 1-AmendmentNo. 228.

T.P.B. 853-2-22-1,Pt. 228 TPB.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Town of Armadale
in pursuanceof its powers under the Town Planning
and DevelopmentAct 1928 as amendedhas prepared
a Town Planning Scheme amendmentfor the purpose
of rezoning Lots 15 and 16 Third Road from Public
Assembly, Location 2408 of Reserve25442 and Lot 17
Third Road, from Single Residential2B, the balanceof
Reserve 25440 from Public Purposes Mental Health
Services and Part Lot 100 Third Road from Single
Residential2B and RestrictedBusiness-Officeto Com
mercial-District Shopping.

All plans and documentssetting out and explaining
the amendmenthave beendepositedat Council Offices,
145 full Street, Armadale and will be open for inspec
tion without charge during the hours of 9.00 a.m. to
4.00 p.m. on all days of the week except Saturdays,
Sundays and Public Holidays until and including 24
May 1985.

The plans and documentshave also been deposited
at the office of the Town Planning Department,Perth
and will similarly be open for inspectionfor the same
period betweenthe hours of 10.00 am. and 4.00 p.m.

Any personwho desiresto makea submissionon the
amendmentshould make the submissionin writing in
the form prescribed by the regulationsand lodge it with
Town Clerk, Town of Armadale,P.O. Box 69, Arma
dale, WA. 6112 on or before 24 May 1985.

J. FLATOW,
Town Clerk.



12 April 1985.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1297

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 AS AMENDED.

Notice that a Town Planning SchemeAmendment
hasbeenPreparedandis Availablefor Inspection.

Town of BassendeanTown Planning Scheme
No. 3-AmendmentNo. 8.

T.P.B. 853-2-13-3, Pt. 8.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Town of Bassendean
in pursuanceof its powersunderthe TownPlanning and
DevelopmentAct 1928 as amended has prepared a
Town Planning Schemeamendmentfor the purposeof
rezoning Lots 155 to 165 inclusive Anstey Road and
Lots 180 to 187 inclusive Hyland Street from Group
Residential and RecreationZone to Single Residential
Zone, Group Residential Zone and RecreationZone.

All plans and documentssetting out and explaining
the amendmenthave beendepositedat Council Offices,
48 Old Perth Road, Bassendeanand will be open for
inspectionwithout chargeduring the hours of 9.00 am.
to 4.00 p.m. on all days of the weekexcept Saturdays,
Sundays and Public Holidays until and including 10
May 1985.

The plans and documentshave also been deposited
at the office of the Town Planning Department,Perth
and will similarly be open for inspectionfor the same
period betweenthe hours of 10.00 am. and 4.00 p.m.

Any personwho desiresto make a submissionon the
amendmentshould make the submissionin writing in
the form prescribedby the regulationsand lodge it with
Town Clerk, Town of Bassendean,P.O. Box 87, Bassen
dean, WA. 6054 on or before 10 May 1985.

C. McCREED,
Town Clerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT
1928 AS AMENDED.

Advertisementof Approved Town PlanningScheme
Amendment.

Shire of Dardanup Town Planning Scheme No. 3-
AmendmentNo. 16.

T.P.B. 853.6.9.6, Pt. 16
IT is hereby notified for public information, in
accordancewith section 7 of the Town Planning and
DevelopmentAct 1928 as amendedthat the Minister
for Planning approved the Shire of Dardanup Town
PlanningSchemeAmendmenton 12 April 1985, for the
purpose of rezoning Lots 215, 216 and 217, Hamilton
Road from "Other Community Uses" to "Single
Residential"

M. S. KERR,
President.

C. J. SPRAGG,
Shire Clerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT
1928 AS AMENDED.

Notice that a Town Planning Scheme Amendmenthas
beenPreparedand is Available for Inspection.

Shire of Kalamunda Town Planning Scheme No. 2-
AmendmentNos. 6 and 8.

T.P.B. 853-2-24-16, Pts. 6 and 8.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Shire of Kalamunda
in pursuanceof its powers under the Town Planning
and DevelopmentAct 1928 as amendedhas prepared
a Town Planning Scheme amendmentfor the purpose
of:-

AmendmentNo. 6-

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT
1928 AS AMENDED.

Notice that a Town Planning Scheme Amendmenthas
been Preparedand is Available for Inspection.

Shire of CarnarvonTown Planning Scheme No. 2-
AmendmentNo. 42.

T.P.B. 853-10-2-3, Pt. 42.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Shire of Carnarvon
in pursuanceof its powers under the Town Planning
and DevelopmentAct 1928 as amendedhas prepared
a Town Planning Scheme amendmentfor the purpose
of rezoningportion of Lot 13 of Lot 414 CornishStreet,
from General Industry to Light Industry.

All plans and documentssetting out and explaining
the amendmenthave been depositedat Council Offices,
FrancisStreet,Carnarvonand will be open for inspection
without chargeduring the hoursof 9.30 a.m. to 4.00 p.m.
on all days of the week except Saturdays,Sundaysand
Public Holidays until and including 17 May 1985.

The plans and documents have also been deposited
at the office of the Town Planning Department,Perth
and will similarly be open for inspection for the same
period between the hours of 10.00 a.m. and 4.00 p.m.

Any personwho desiresto make a submissionon the
amendmentshould makethe submissionin writing in the
form prescribed by the regulations and lodge it with
Shire Clerk, Shire of Carnarvon, P.O. Box 459,
Carnarvon,W.A. 6701 on or before 17 May 1985.

S. GOODE,
Shire Clerk.

i Incorporating additional Schedules in
Appendix F;

ii Varying from Rl0 to R5 the R Code
applicable to parts of Maida Vale
Residential Zone;

iii Deleting Use Class 3 and re-numbering
remaining Use Classes accordingly and
amending footnote 3 6 to Table 1,
Zoning Table.

Amendment No. 8-Rezoning Lot 3 Strelitzia
Avenue, Forrestfield from Special Purpose
Indoor RecreationZone to Special Purpose
Showroom/Office/Restaurant Zone, and
amending Appendix B2-Scheduleof Special
PurposeZones accordingly.

All plans and documentssetting out and explaining
the amendmenthave been depositedat Council Offices,
2 Railway Road, Kalamunda and will be open for
inspectionwithout charge during the hours of 9.00a.m.
to 4.30 p.m. on all days of the week except Saturdays,
Sundays and Public Holidays until and including
10 May 1985 Amendment No. 6 and 17 May 1985
AmendmentNo. 8.

The plans and documentshave also been deposited
at the office of the Town Planning Department,Perth
and will similarly be open for inspectionfor the same
period betweenthe hours of 10.00 a.m. and 4.00p.m.

Any personwho desires to make a submissionon the
amendmentshould make the submissionin writing in
the form prescribedby the regulationsand lodge it with
Shire Clerk, Shire of Kalamunda, P.O. Box 42,
Kalamunda, WA. 6076 on or before 10 May 1985
Amendment No. 6 and 17 May 1985 Amendment
No. 8:

E. H. KELLY,
Shire Clerk.

21-39621



1298 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 AS AMENDED.

Advertisementof ApprovedTown Planning
SchemeAmendment.

Shire of KatanningTown PlanningScheme
No. 1-AmendmentNo. 18.

T.P.B. 853-5-10-1, Pt. 18.
IT is hereby notified for public information, in accord
ance with section 7 of the Town Planning and Develop
ment Act 1928 as amended that the Minister for
Planning approvedthe Shire of Katanning Town Plan
ning Scheme Amendment on 12 April 1985 for the
purpose of amendingthe Zoning Table of the Scheme
Text by substituting the symbol "PS" for the symbol
"-" in column headed"General Industry" againstUse
Class 45-Veterinary Hospitals and other premisesfor
the treatmentof animals and birds.

R. ANDERSON
President.

T. S. RULAND,
ShireClerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 AS AMENDED.

Notice that a Town PlanningSchemeAmendment
has beenPreparedand is Available for Inspection.

Shire of MundaringTown Planning Scheme
No. 1-AmendmentNo. 263.

T.P.B. 853-2-27-I, Pt. 263.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Shire of Mundaring
in pursuanceof its powers under the Town Planning
and DevelopmentAct 1928 as amendedhas prepared
a Town Planning Scheme amendmentfor the purpose
of rezoning Part Lot 9, corner Brooking Road and
Great EasternHighway, MahoganyCreekfrom "Rural"
to "Special Rural-LandscapeInterest", and including
relevantprovisions in Schedule1 of the Text.

All plans and documentssetting out and explaining
the amendmenthave beendepositedat Council Offices,
50 Great EasternHighway, Mundaringandwill be open
for inspectionwithout chargeduring the hours of 9.00
am. to 4.00 p.m. on all days of the week except
Saturdays, Sundays and Public Holidays until and
including 11 June 1985.

The plans and documentshave also been deposited
at the office of the Town Planning Department,Perth
and will similarly be open for inspectionfor the same
period betweenthe hours of 10.00 am. and 4.00 p.m.

Any person who desires to make a submission on
the amendmentshould make the submission in writing
in the form prescribed by the regulations and lodge it
with Shire Clerk, Shire of Mundaring, P.O. Box 20,
Mundaring, W.A. 6073 on or before 11 June 1985.

M. N. WILLIAMS,
Shire Clerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 AS AMENDED.

Notice that a Town Planning SchemeAmendment
has beenPreparedand is Available for Inspection.

Shire of Rockingham Town PlanningScheme
No. 1-AmendmentNo. 147.

T.P.B. 853-2-28-I, Pt. 147.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Shire of Rockingham
in pursuance of its powers under the Town Planning
and DevelopmentAct 1928 as amendedhas prepared
a Town Planning Scheme amendmentfor the purpose
of rezoning Lots 1434 to 1442 inclusive and Lots 1464
to 1474 inclusive, fronting PattersonRoad, Read Street
and Ray Street, Rockingham from "Residential GR4";
Residential SR3"; and "Parks and Recreation" to

"Service Commercial"; "Residential GR4" and "Parks
and Recreation"; and amending the Scheme Text by
deleting paragraphxv in clause5.20.

All plans and documentssetting out and explaining
the amendmenthave beendepositedat Council Offices,
Council Avenue, Rockingham and will be open for
inspectionwithout charge during the hours of 9.00 a.m.
to 4.00 p.m. on all days of the week except Saturdays,
Sundays and Public Holidays until and indluding 24
May 1985.

The plans and documentshave alsobeen depositedat
the office of the Town Planning Department,Perth and
will similarly be open for inspectionfor the same period
betweenthe hours of 10.00 n.m. and 4.00 p.m.

Any personwho desires to make a submissionon the
amendmentshould make the submission in writing in
the form prescribed by the regulations and lodge it
with Shire Clerk, Shire of Rockingham, P.O. Box 42,
Rockingham,W.A. 6168 on or before 24 May 1985.

G. G. HOLLAND,
Town Clerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT
1928 AS AMENDED.

Advertisement of Approved Town Planning Scheme
Amendment.

Shire of Rockingham Town Planning Scheme No. 1-
Amendment No. 66.

T.P.B. 853.2.28.1, Pt. 66
IT is hereby notified for public information, in
accordancewith section 7 of the Town Planning and
Development Act 1928 as amended that the Minister
for Planning approvedthe Shire of Rockingham Town
Planning SchemeAmendmenton 12 April 1985 for the
purpose of rezoning Lots 879, 880 and 881 Stakehill
Road, Lots 870, 871, 873, 874, 875, 13 and Part 16
Fletcher Road and Part of Pt Lot 1A PaganoniRoad
from Rural to Special Rural Zone, as depicted on Plan
299-80, and including relevant provisions in Text, as
detailed in Schedule annexed hereto.

Schedule.

Amendment No. 66.
THE Shire of Rockingham,under and by virtue of the
powers conferred upon it in that behalf by the Town
Planning and Development Act 1928 as amended,
and the Metropolitan Region Town Planning Scheme
Act 1959 as amended,hereby makes the following
amendment for the purpose of:-

i Adding Table IV to the Schemecontaining the
following:-

TABLE IV.
SPECIAL RURAL ZONES-PROVISIONS

RELATING TO SPECIFIC AREAS.

b Provisions
The following provisions shall
apply specifically to the Special
Rural Zone are referred to in
Column A.
1. Subdivision shall be in

accordancewith the sub
division Plan No. I and
shall form part of the
Scheme.

2. Subdivision shall be
carried out in stages as
shown on the subdivision
Plan No. 1.

3. Subdivision of Stage2 shall
not be approved unless a
minimum of 10% of the
total number of lots in
Stage 1 have been
developedwith a dwelling
house, to the satisfaction
of Council.

4. Subdivision of Stage3 shall
not be approved unless a
minimum of 10% of the
total number of lots
containedin Stage 2 have
been developed with a
dwelling house to the
satisfactionof Council.

a Locality
Lots 879, 880 and
881 Stakehill Road,
Lots 870, 871, 872,
873, 874, 875, 13 and
Pt. 16 Fletcher Road
and Part of Pt. Lot
lA PaganoniRoad.



GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A 129912 April 1985.]

5. a In Stage 1 the mini
mum lot size shall be
3.0 hectares and the
averagelot size shall
be not less than 5.0
hectares.

b In Stages2 and 3 the
minimum lot size shall
be 3 hectaresand the
averagelot size shall
be not less than 4.5
hectares.

6. ZONING TABLE
3. Agriculture AA

10. Civic Buildings AA
20. Home OccupationAA
28. Industry Rural AA
46. Radio/T.V. Instal

lation AA
50. ResidentialDwell

ing House P
61. Stables AA
62. VeterinarySurgery P
63. Veterinary

Hospital AA
All other uses listed in
Appendix A to Clause3.4
are not permitted in a
Special Rural Zone.

7. The symbols used in the
cross reference in para
graph 6, above, have the
following meanings:-
"P" -a use that is per

mitted under this
scheme.

"AA"-a use that is not
permitted unless
approval is granted
by Council.

8. All bores for the purpose
of groundwater extraction
shall require the prior
approval of the Public
Works Department.

9. With the intention of pre
venting overstocking or
other practicesdetrimental
to the amenity within the
zone, intensive agricultural
pursuits and the breeding
or keeping of animalsfor
commercial gain shall not
be permitted without
approval in writing of
Council. In giving approval
under this clause the
Council may impose limits
of stocking or such other
conditions as it sees fit
and may vary such
conditions in the light of
prevailing seasonal con
ditions.

10. The subdivider making
arrangements satisfactory
to Council to ensure that
prospective purchasers of
the lots created will be
advisedof thoseprovisions
of the local authority’s
Town Planning Scheme
whichrelate to the useand
managementof the land.

ii Rezoning Lots 879, 880, 881 Stakehill Road,
Lots 870, 871, 872, 873, 874, 875, 13, Pt.
16 Fletcher Road and Part of Part Lot IA
PaganoniRoad from Rural to Special Rural
Zone, as depicted on Plan 299-80.

W. D. A. MAYS,
President.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 AS AMENDED.

Advertisementof Approved Town Planning
SchemeAmendment.

Shire of Wanneroo Town Planning Scheme
No. 1-AmendmentNo. 274.

T.P.B. 853.2.30.1,Pt. 274.
IT is hereby notified for public information, in
accordancewith section 7 of the Town Planning and
DevelopmentAct 1928 as amendedthat the Minister
for Planning approved the Shire of WanneronTown
Planning Sdheme Amendment on 12 April 1985 for
the purposeof:-

1. Rezoning Lot 35, Perthshire Location 105,
Number 1976, Wanneroo Road, Neerabup
from "Rural" to "Rural Special Zone
additional use Wildflower Farm".

2. Adding the following to Section 1 of Schedule
1 of the SchemeText.

Street,
Locality

Particulars
of Land

Additional Uses
Permitted

Wanneroo Lot 35, I saleof wildflower andwild-
Road, Perthshire flower seeds,nuts and
Neerabup Location

105 ii

iii

iv

v

cones;
saleof gift-packed
quarantinednativeplants
saleof artsandcrafts made
from wildflowers and
nativeplants;
sale of souvenirsfeaturing
wildflowers andnative
plants;
sale of light refreshments;

N. TRANDOS,
President.

R. F. COFFEY,
Shire Clerk.

METROPOLITAN REGION TOWN PLANNING
SCFIEME ACT 1959-1982.

Metropolitan Region Scheme.

Notice of Amendment.

West Coast Highway.

Amendment No. 55l/33A; File No. 833/2/10/20.
I. In accordancewith the provisions of section 33A

of the Metropolitan Region Town Planning SchemeAct
1959-1982,The Metropolitan Region PlanningAuthority
on 29 August 1984, resolvedto amendthe Metropolitan
Region Scheme as referred to in the First Schedule
hereto.

2. Copies of the map that forms part of the
Metropolitan Region Scheme which is being amended
are available for public inspectionfree of charge,during
ordinary businesshours except on public holidays, at the
places mentionedin the SecondSchedulehereto.

3. Pleasenote that any personwho feelsaggrievedby
the Amendment may appeal against the Amendment
to the Minister for Planning in the prescribedmanner.
Forms of Notice of Appeal are available at the places
of public inspection.

4. The Notice of Appeal together with full
particulars, in the form of a written submissionof the
groundsupon which the appeal is made,shall be lodged
with the Minister for Planningand acopy servedon The
MetropolitanRegion PlanningAuthority, 22 St. George’s
Terrace,Perth on or beforeFriday, 14 June 1985.

R. E. PETERS,
Acting Secretary, Metropolitan

Region Planning Authority.
G. 0. HOLLAND,

Shire Clerk.



GOVERNMENT GAZErFE, W.A. [12 April 1985.1300

First Schedule.

Metropolitan Region Scheme Map Sheet Number 15
is amendedby substituting the zones and reservations
shown on Amending Map SheetNumber 15/28M for
those parts of Map SheetNumber 15.

The purpose of the Amendmentis to rationalise the
Important Regional Road reservation for West Coast
Highway, OceanicDrive to PeasholmStreet, so that the
MetropolitanRegion Schemeconformsto the constructed
alignment of the highway.

The Amendment is depicted on Metropolitan Region
Planning Authority Plan Number 4.0790 and in more
detail on supportingPlansNumbered 1.1791 and 1.1792.

Second Schedule.
Public Inspection:

1. Office of the Town Planning Department,2nd
Floor, Oakleigh Building, 22 St. George’s
Terrace, Perth,WA. 6000.

2. Office of the Municipality of the City of Perth,
27-29 St. George’s Terrace, Perth, WA. 6000.

3. The State ReferenceLibrary, 40 JamesStreet,
Perth, W.A. 6000.

METROPOLITAN REGION TOWN PLANNING
SCHEME ACT 1959-1982.

Board of Valuers.

Appointment of Members.

File: 817/2/1/2.
NOTICE is hereby given that His Excellency the
Governor has been pleasedto appoint in accordance
with the provisions of section 36B of the Metropolitan
Region Town Planning Scheme Act 1959-1982, for a
period of two yearsexpiring on 22 March 1987,

a Dennis Francis Jonesof 120 Brookdale Street,
Floreat Park, nominated by the Metropolitan
Region Planning Authority as a member and
Chairmanof the Board of Valuers, and

b i Bryan Douglas Mickle of 29 McLeod
Road,Applecross,

ii Geoffrey Byrne Russell of 1 Cliff Road,
Claremont, and

iii Francis Philip Woodmoreof 321 Riverton
Drive, Shelley,

nominated by the Real Estate Institute of
Western Australia Inc as members of the
Boardof Valuers,and

c approve of the paymentof their remuneration
in accordancewith the scale of fees set by the
Salaries and Allowances Tribunal.

R. E. PETERS,
Acting Secretary,

Metropolitan Region Planning Authority.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

AND

BUILDING MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

Tenders,closing at West Perth, at 2.30 p.m. on the dates mentionedhereunder,are invited for the following projects
Tendersareto be addressedto theMinister eitherfor Works or for WaterResourcesas indicatedon thetenderdocument

C/- ContractOffice,
Public WorksDepartment,
DumasHouse,
2 HavelockStreet,
WestPerth, WesternAustralia6005.

andareto be endorsedas beinga tenderfor therelevantproject.

Thehighest,lowest,or any tenderwill not necessarilybe accepted,

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Sale of Land-Lot38 Nerrell StreetGeraldton ....

BroomeWater Supply-Roofingof Circular Tank at Lookout
Hill

KununurraWater Supply-i 000 m3 Reinforced ConcreteCir
cularRoofed Tank

EsperanceSewerage-ReticulationAreaNo. 10-P.V.C.Gravity
SewersScheduleof RatesContract

AustralindWaterSupply-200m3 Tankon 15 m Stand

MandurahRegional Water Supply-lO 000 m’ R.C, Circular
RoofedTank at FremantleRoad

Jigalong Aboriginal Community-Constructionof one 50 m3
FRPTank on 12 m Stand

GeraldtonRegional Water Supply-Geraldton-l000 m3 Re
inforced ConcreteTankNo. 2 at Moresby

BroomeSewerage-No.2 PumpingStation-Civil Works

16/4/85 P.W.D.,WestPerth
16/4/85 P.W.D.,WestPerth

P.W.D.,Kununurra
16/4/85 P.W.D.,WestPerth

P.W.D.,Kununurra
16/4/85 P.W.D.,West Perth

P,W.D.,Kalgoorlie
16/4/85 P.W.D. WestPerth

P.W.D,,Bunbury
16/4/85 P,W.D.,WestPerth

District Engineer,WaterSup
ply, Karratha

23/4/85 P.W.D.,West Perth

23/4/85 P.W.D.,WestPerth
District Engineer, P.W.D,,

SouthHedland
23/4/85 P.W.D.,WestPerth

District Engineer,Karratha
State EngineeringWorks

P.W,D,,WestPerth
P.W.D.,Geraldton
P.W,D.,WestPerth
P.W.D.,Broome
P.W.D.,Kununurra

Contract
No. Project

24033
24055

24056

24057

24045

Closing
Date

TenderDocuments
now availableat

24046 .... Recladdingthe roof on the 2250m° R.C.C, tank at Roebourne

24067

24066

24075

24077

24064 .... SteelFramedVehicleWashdownBuildingfor KarrathaDepot-
Improvements

23/4/85

7/5/85



12 April 1985.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1301

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY-continued

BUILDING MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

24039 .... Kingsley Halidon Primary School-Stage1 Erection 1985-
Electrical InstallationNominatedSubContract

24040 .... HeathridgeEddystonePrimarySchool-Stage1 Erection1985
-ElectricalInstallationNominatedSubContract

24041 .... RoebournePrimarySchool-Improvements1985

24059 .... GraylandsHospital Site Services-Plumbing
24061 .... SouthPerth-AgriculturalDept-"A" Block ComputerRoom-

Electrical InstallationNominatedSub Contract
24060 .... EsperanceSeniorHigh School-UpgradingandAdditions 1985-

Electrical ServicesNominatedSub Contract

24062 .... Thornlie SeniorHigh School-ManualArts Upgrade
24044 .... Craigie PrimarySchool-RepairsandRenovations
24047 .... TambellupPrimarySchool-ToiletReplacement

24049 .... South Perth-Dept of Agriculture-ComputerRoom-Block
A-Alterations

24050 .... BusseltonSeniorHigh School-Repairsand Renovations

24051 .... South Perth-Deptof Agriculture-ComputerRoom-Block
A-Air Conditioning

24052 .... FremantleTechnicalCollege-CateringTradesConversion
24053 .... EsperanceSenior High School-Upgradeand Additions

Depositon Documents$150

24054 .... Kingsley CreaneyPrimary School-8 Classrooms,Learning
ResourceCentre, CoveredAssembly and EducationSupport
Facilities

24063 .... PinjarraSeniorHigh School-TennisCourts
24065 .... BentleyHospital-FireProtection
24068 .... Registrationof Tenderersfor Murdoch-HospitalLaundryand:

Linen Service-Additions
24070 .... Harvey Hospital-Repairsand Renovations1985

24071 .... John Forrest Senior High School-Facilities for Hearing Im
paired

24072 .... Melville Senior High School-Facilities for Hearing Impaired
and Air Conditioning

24073* SafetyBay SeniorHigh School-Stage4 ....

24074 .... SafetyBayHigh SchoolStage4-Electrical ServicesNominated
sub contract

24078 .... North Albany High School Stage 2-Electrical Services In
stallation NominatedSub Contract

24076 .... Bruce Rock District High School-Alterations and Additions
1985

24079 .... Harvey Hospital-Repairsand Renovations1985-Electrical
Installation

Contract . Closing
No. Project Date

TenderDocuments
now availableat

24048 .... CowaramupPrimarySchool-ToiletReplacement

16/4/85 B.M.A., West Perth

16/4/85 B,M.A., West Perth

16/4/85 B,M,A. WestPerth
B.M.A., South Hedland

16/4/85 B.M.A., WestPerth
16/4/85 B,M.A., WestPerth

23/4/85 B.M,A., WestPerth
B.M.A., Kalgoorlie
Clerk of Courts,Esperance

16/4/85 B.M.A., WestPerth
16/4/85 B.M.A., WestPerth
16/4/85 B.M.A., WestPerth

B,M.A., Bunbury
B,M.A., Albany

16/4/85 B.M.A., West Perth
B.M.A., Bunbury
B.M.A., Albany

16/4/85 B.M.A., West Perth

16/4/85 B.M.A., West Perth
B,M.A., Bunbury

16/4/85 B.M.A., West Perth

16/4/85 B.M.A., West Perth
23/4/85 B.M.A,, West Perth

B.M.A., Kalgoorlie
B.M.A., Albany

16/4/85 B.M.A,, West Perth

23/4/85
23/4/85
23/4/85

23/4/85

16/4/85

16/4/85

23/4/85
23/4/85

7/5/85

7/5/85

7/5/85

B.M.A., West Perth
B.M.A., West Perth
B.M.A., West Perth

B.M.A., West Perth
B.M.A., Bunbury
B,M,A., West Perth

B.M.A., West Perth

B,M,A., West Perth
B.M.A., West Perth

B.M.A., West Perth
B.M.A., Albany
B.M.A., West Perth
B.M.A., Merredin
B.M.A., West Perth
B,M.A,, Bunbury

* Deposit on documents$150.

B. A. BARKER,
Acting Under Secretaryfor Works.

M. J. BEGENT,
ExecutiveDirector,

Building ManagementAuthority.

,ACCEPTANCEOF TENDERS

Contract
- Project Contractor Amount

23994 .... Marble Bar Primary School-Improvements1985 .... ....

S
GeraldtonBuilding Co. Port 151 151

HedlandPty Ltd
23999 .... Armadale-CecilAndrews High School Stages3 and4 .... SabemoWA Pty Ltd .... 1 450 918
23837 .... Bunbury Institute of Advanced Education-Stage lA- Devaugh Building Co. Pty 2259078

Erection Ltd



1302 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985.

P.W. 1372/84"A"
Public WorksAct 1902 asamended

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND
Public Buildings-Perth

THE Minister for Works herebygives noticein accordancewith the provisionsof section17 2 of the Public Works Act 1902
asamendedthat it is intendedto take or resumeundersection17 1 of that Act, the piecesor parcelsof land describedin
theSchedulehereto,andbeingall in the PerthDistrict, for the purposeof thefollowing public work, namely,Public Buildings
and thatthe said piecesor parcels of landaremarkedoff on Plan P.W.D.,W.A., 56171, which may be inspectedat the office
of the Minister for Works,Perth. The additional information containedin the Scheduleafter the land descriptionsis to define
locality only and in no way derogatesfrom the Transferof’ LandAct description.

SCHEDULE

No. on Plan
P.W.D.,WA. Owneror Reputed

OwnerNo. 56171
Occupier or Reputed

Occupier Description Area
approx.

Edmund JamesHoughton
Nicholson

Vacant .... .... Portion of Perth Town Lot X9 being the
Right of Way on Diagram2829 andbe
ing the Land Remainingin Certificateof
Title Volume 682 Folio 182

273 m2

Datedthis 3rd day of April 1985.
K. F. McIVER,

Minister for Works.

P.W. 1252/81
Public WorksAct 1902 asamended

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND
Primary Annexe-WaroonaDistrict High School

THE Minister for Works herebygives notice in accordancewith the provisions of section172 of the Public Works Act 1902
asamendedthat it is intendedto takeor resumeundersection171 of that Act, the pieceor parcel of land describedin the
Schedulehereto,andbeingall in the MurrayDistrict, for thepurposeof thefollowing public work, namelyPrimaryAnnexe-
WaroonaDistrict High School andthat thesaid pieceor parcelof land is markedoff on PlanP.W.D.,WA., 55445, whichmay
be inspectedat the office of the Minister for Works, Perth. The additional information containedin the Scheduleafter the
land descriptionsis to definelocality only and in no way derogatesfrom the Transfer of Land Act description.

SCHEDULE

No, on Plan
P.W,D., W.A. Owner or Reputed

OwnerNo. 55445
Occupieror Reputed

Occupier Description Area
approx.

Edwin ErnestBrooks;
Bonny JoyceBrooks

Edwin ErnestBrooks;
Bonny JoyceBrooks

Portion of Murray Location254 andbeingpart
of theLandin Certificateof Title Volume 1577
Folio 002

4 ha

Datedthis 29th day of March 1985,
K. F. McIVER,

Minister for Works.

M,R.D. 42/148-B
Main RoadsAct 1930 asamended;Public WorksAct 1902 asamended

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Worksherebygives notice,in accordancewith the provisionsof section172 of the Public WorksAct 1902
asamendedthat it is intendedto takeor resumeundersection171 of thatAct, thepiecesor parcelsof land describedin the
Scheduleheretoandbeingall in the ChapmanValley District, for the purposeof thefollowing public works, namely,widening
of NorthWest CoastalHighway 17.71-20’79 SLK Sectionandthat the saidpiecesor parcelsof land aremarkedoff on Plan
M,R.D,, W,A,, 8304-181-2and8304-182-2,whichmay be inspectedat theOffice of the Commissionerof Main Roads,Waterloo
Crescent,EastPerth.

SCHEDULE

No. Owner or Reputed
Owner

AreaOccupieror Reputed Description approx.Occupier

1. Cyril Ross Ireland and White PeakPastoralCom- Portion of Victoria Location 6990 and being 3 012 m2
HenriettaIreland pany part of the land comprisedin Certificate of

Title Volume 1035 Folio 11

2. Barry Adrian Broomfield B. A. & A. Broomfield .... Portion of eachof Victoria Locations 411 and 2’741 3 m2
andAgathaBroomfield 2656 and being part of Lot 2 the subjectof

Diagram 35736 and being part of the land
comprisedin Certificateof Title Volume 320
Folio 80A

Datedthis 4thday of April 1985.
D. R. WARNER,

Secretary,Main Roads.



12 April_1985.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1303

Main Roads Act 1930 asamended; Public WorksAct 1902 asamended

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

M.R.D. 42/52-D

THE Minister for Worksherebygives notice,in accordancewith theprovisionsof section172 of thePublic WorksAct 1902
asamendedthat it is intendedto takeor resumeunder section171 of that Act, the piecesor parcelsof land describedin
the Schedulehereto andbeingall in the CapelDistrict, for the purposeof thefollowing public works, namely,widening of the
Bunbury-AugustaRoadM7 5-15, 11 ‘41-1197andl5’66 SLK Sectionandthat the saidpiecesor parcelsof landaremarked
off on Plan M.R.D., W.A., 8402-0057,8402-0059-1,8402-0096-1,which may be inspectedat the office of the Commissioner
of Main Roads,WaterlooCrescent,EastPerth.

SCHEDULE

No. Owner or Reputed
Owner

Occupieror Reputed
Occupier

Portion of Boyanup Agricultural Area of Lot 2 475 mi
245 and being part of the land comprisedin
Certificateof Title Volume 1274 Folio 44

Portion of Boyanup Agricultural Area Lot 259 387 m5
and being part of the land comprisedin Cer
tificate of Title Volume 364 Folio 34A

Portion of Wellington Location 679 and being 315 m2
part of Lot 44 on Diagram 31958 andbeing
part of the land comprisedin Certificate of
Title Volume 518 Folio 57A

Portion of Wellington Location 47 and being 1100m2
part of Lot 2 on Plan 4432 andbeingpart of
the land comprised in Certificate of Title
Volume 1101 Folio 745

Portion of Wellington Location 47 and being 49 m2
part of Lot 3 on Plan 4432 2 andbeingpart
of the land comprisedin Certificate of Title
Volume 1414 Folio 535

Datedthis 4th day of April 1985,
D. R. WARNER,

Secretary,Main Roads.

Receipts.

Rates
Licences
Government Grants
Income from Property
Town Planning
Loan Reimbursements
Sanitation Charges
ames and Penalties
Contribution to Works
Other Receipts
Suspense Accounts
Bank Transfers

Payments,

Administration Staff
Administration Members
Debt Service
Streets, Roads, nridges
Parks, Gardens and Reserves
Building Construction and Maintenance
Other Works and Services
‘Sown Planning
Health and Sanitation Service and Welfare
Aquatic Centre
Recreation
Golf Course
Library
Building Control
Public Works Overheads Unallocated
Stocks Over-allocated
Plant Purchased
Plant Operation Costs Under-allocated
Furniture and Equipment
Donations and Grants
transfers to Reserves
Bank Transfers
Government Employment Programs
SuspenseAccount

SUMMARY.

Credit Baiance-1/7/1983
Receipts as per Statement

$
4302651.87

58 875.16
1 520 371.70

347645.62
60643.61
75461.64

1161 831.17
6786.45

136 753.20
423 274.87

9534651.90
2738494.37

520 367 441.56

$

698403.6271

315.86

1289671.661

633 707.76

917235.54276

869.32

178

905.40

207

885.89

1169905.85166

679.04

58

937.27

143

316.76

142

933.58

109229.328

371.50

8055.8096028.6253

156.18

80

036.91

127

141.66

400

000.00

2738

494.37

131

351.31

9

698 186.48

$20 389 708.10

$

831

825.42

20

367 441.56

21199266.98

20

389 708.10

Cr. $809 558.88

$
1 686 720.07
1372403.38
1 659 853.95
7 794 105.06

$12 513 082.46

$

50391.54

1 377 708.51
5629695.33

$7 057 795.38

$
12513082.46
7 057 795.38

$5 455 287.08

J. B. D’ORAZIO,
Mayor.

K. B. LANG,
Town Clerk.

G. L. KEYS,
CharteredAccountant.

AreaDescription approx.

1. EdwardMaynardJenour.... E. M. Jenour

2. Donald Scott .... .... D. Scott

3. ReginaldWilliam Hayes .... R. W. Hayes

4. RobertAlwyn Scott .... R. A. Scott....

5. David Ian BourneandRay- D. I. & R. W. Bourne
mond WalterBourne

CITY OF BAYSWATER.
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1984.

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 1984.

Assets,

Current Assets
Non-Current Assets
Deferred Assets
Fixed Assets

Current Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred Liabilities

‘rotal Assets
Total Liabilities

Liabilities.

SUMMARY.

We hereby certify that the particulars and figures as shown
are correct,

Payments as per Statement

We have audited the books and records of the City of Bays
water in accordancewith Australian Auditing Standardsand the
Local GovernmentAudit Directions issued by the Minister for
Local Government.

In our opinion, the annual accounts have been prepared In
accordancewith the provisions of the Local GovernmentAct 1960
and amendments,and the Local GovernmentAccounting Directions
and so as to give a true and fair view of:

1 The state of affairs of the City as at 30 June 1984.

2 The cash transactions for the City for the year ended
30 June 1984,

and are in accordancewith the books and records of the City.

G. E. ANGOVE,
CharteredAccountant.



1304 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985.

Rates
Licences
Government Grants
Income from Property
Sanitation Charges
Other Fees
All Other Revenue
Refunds and Transfers

Administration-
Staff Section
Members Section

Debt Service
Public Works and Services
Town Planning
Health Services
Sanitation
Building Control
Vermin Services
Bush Fire Control
CemeterIes
Public Works Overheads-Over
Plant, Machinery and Tools
Plant Operation Costs
Payment to M.R.D. Trust Fund and
Donations and Grants
All Other Works and Services
All Other Expenditure
Refunds and Transfers

120 021
16 883

253 390
584 878

3 305
6 709
7517
5 863

397
3 311
1172

1 496
48 406
35 956

115 490

16980674039255000

$1 305 430

Assets.
$

4982524710213902822777

$2 918 702

Liabilities.
$

34165118451258938

$1 304 948

$1 613 754

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960

Manjimup Shire Council

SALE OF LAND FOR UNPAID RATES
Section584

NOTICE is hereby given that default in the paymentof ratesfor a period of not less than threeyears havingoccurred, the
Manjimup Shire Council,actingunder the powersconferredby Sub-sectionC of Division 6 of Part XXV of the Local Govern
ment Act 1960, will offer for sale, by Public Auction, at Manjimup ShireCouncil Chamberson the fourthday of May 1985
at 10.30 a.m,, thepiecesof landspecifiedin theSchedulehereto.

SCHEDULE

M. A. JORGENSEN,
Shire Clerk,

Descriptionof Landand
Lot or Location

Plan or
Diagram

No,

Title
Refer-
ence

Area Nameof Registered
Proprietor

Rates
out-

stand-
ing

Other
Charges
dueon

the Land

NelsonLoc, 500 ....

YanmahTownsiteLot 9
YanmahTownsjte Lot 24

.... 439C/40

.... 439C/40

.... 439C/40

....

V88G F12
....

2’0234ha William Reid .... .... .... $417.45
1 012 m2 Mona MareRoberts .... .... $407.71
1 429 m2 StanleyHugh Fawcett .... .... $325.50

NANNUP SHIRE COUNCIL,
IT is hereby notified for general information that
Mr. Red Broomhall has been appointed Acting Shire
Clerk to the above Council from 10 April to 10 May
1985 inclusive.

M. CAMARRI,
President,

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960.
Shire of Boulder.

Notice of Intention to Borrow.
ProposedLoan No. 72 of $100000.

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Government
Act 1960, th9 Shire of Boulder hereby gives notice

that it proposes to borrow money by the sale of a
debenture, repayable at the office of the lender, by
equal half-yearly instalments of principal and interest,
for the following terms and purposes:-

Loan No. 72-$100000-10 Year Term-
Extensionsto SewerageTreatmentFacilities.

Plans, specifications and estimates as required by
section 609 of the Local GovernmentAct, are available
for inspection at the office of the Council during
businesshours for thirty-five 35 days after publication
of this notice.

Dated this 2nd day of April, 1985.
C. P. DAWS,

President.

R. 0. HADLOW,
Shire Clerk,

SHIRE OF JERRAMUNGUP.
Abridged Financial StatementsCertified by

Auditor, M. J. Breman.

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTSAND PAYMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1984.

SUMMARY.
Balance @ 1/7/83 159
Receipts as per Statement 1 287 630

I 287 789
Paymentsas per Statement 1 30$ 430

Debit Balance @ 30/6/84 $17 641

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 1984.

Receipts.
$

526

146

129

554

449

305

5034246702274123

584

1755

$1 287 630

Payments.
$

Current Assets
Non-Current Assets
Deferred Assets
Fixed Assets

Current Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred Liabilities

Police Licences

Allocated

Municipal Accumulation Account-Surplus

We hereby certify that the above figures and particularsshown
above are correct.

G. R. EDMONDSON,
President.

P. J. BENNETT,
Shire Clerk.

I have examined the accounts of the Shire of Jerramungup
for the financial year ended June 30 1984. The accounts are in
order and properly kept in accordancewith provisions of the
Local Government Act and the accounting directions and
have been allowed by me as required by section632 of the Act.

The Balance Sheet and related financial reports for the year
ended June 30 1984 are, in my opinion, prepared in a manner
whsch is in substantial compliance with the Local Government
Act Accounting Directions and reflect a true and fair view of
the affairs of the Shire.

M. J. BREMAN,
Local GovernmentAuditor.



12 April 1985.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1305

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960.
Shire of Carnarvon.

Notice of Intention to Borrow.
ProposedLoan No. 155 of $11 500.

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Government
Act 1960, as amended,the Shire of Carnarvonhereby
gives notice of its intention to borrow money by the
saleof debentureson the following termsfor the follow
ing purpose:$11 500 for a period of 5 yearswith interest
at ruling Treasury rates payable at the Office of the
Council, Carnarvonby 10 equal half-yearly instalments
of Principal and Interest. Purpose: Upgrading of
CarnarvonSwimming Pool.

Details and estimatesof the costs thereof areopenfor
inspectionat the Office of the Council, Carnarvonduring
normal office hours for a period of 35 days after the
publication of this notice.

Dated this 3rd day of April, 1985.

W. J. DALE,
President.

S. K. GOODE,
Shire Clerk.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960.
Shire of Rockingham,

Notice of Intention to Borrow.
ProposedLoan No. 161 of $200000.

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Government
Act 1960, the Council of the Shire of Rockingham
hereby gives notice that it intends to borrow money by
the sale of debentureson the following terms and for
the following purpose:Two hundred thousanddollars
for a period of nine years at ruling interest rates
repayable to the National Australia Bank Ltd,
Rockinghamin half-yearly instalmentsof principal and
interest. Purpose-Roadworks.

Plans, specificationsand estimatesrequiredby section
609 are open for the inspection of ratepayersat the
offices of the Council during businesshours, for thirty-
five days from publication of this notice.

10 April 1985.

W. D. A. MAYS,
President,

G. G. HOLLAND,
Shire Clerk,

LOCAL GOVERNMENTACT 1960.
Shire of Greenough.

Notice of Intention to Borrow.
ProposedLoan No. 49 of $50 000.

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Government
Act 1960, the Shire of Greenoughhereby gives notice
that it proposes to borrow money, by the sale of a
debentureor debentures,repayableat the Office of the
Lender, by equal half yearly instalments of principal
and interest, for the following terms and purposes:
Loan No. 49-$50000-4 year term. Purpose:Council’s
contribution to Community Employment Programmes.

Plans, specifications and estimates as required by
section 609 are available for inspectionat the Office of
Council during businesshours for thirty-five 35 days
after publication of this Notice,

Datedthis 29th day of March, 1985.

R. W. MASLEN,
President.

R. G. BONE,
Shire Clerk.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960.
Shire of Rockingham.

Notice of Intention to Borrow.
ProposedLoan No. 160 of $100 000.

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Government
Act 1960, the Council of the Shire of Rockingham
hereby gives notice that it intends to borrow money
by the sale of debentureson the following terms and
for the following purposes: One hundred thousand
dollars for a period of five years at ruling interest
rates, repayable to the National Australia Bank Ltd,
Rockingham, in half-yearly instalments of principal
and interest. Purpose-puchaseof plant.

Plans,specificationsand estimatesrequiredby section
609 are open for the inspection,of ratepayers at the
offices of the Council during businesshours, for thirty-
five days from publication of this notice.

10 April 1985.

W. D. A. MAYS,
President.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960.
Town of Cottesloe,

LG: CT-4-6.

Sale of Land.
Departmentof Local Government,

Perth, 2 April 1985.

IT is hereby notified for public information that His
Excellency the Governor has directed under the pro
visions of section 266 of the Local Government Act
1960, that the Town of Cottesloemay sell Lot 4 Station
Street, Cottesloe, being portion of Swan Location 349
and being the land contained in Certificate of Title
Volume 1312 Folio 543 to C. P. & S. P. Ventouras
and F, Conaris, by privatetreaty.

M. C. WOOD,
Secretaryfor Local Government.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960,
Shire of Swan.
Leaseof Land.

Departmentof Local Government,
Perth, 2 April 1985.

LG: SW 4-4 V2.
IT is hereby notified for public information that His
Excellency the Governor has directed under the pro
visions of section 267 of the Local GovernmentAct
1960, that the Shire of Swan may leaseportion of Lot 3
on Diagram 11437 and beingpart of the land comprised
in Certificate of Title Volume 1071 Folio 105 to the
Commonwealthof Australia for a period of ten years
without calling public tender.

M. C. WOOD,
Secretaryfor Local Government.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960.
Shireof Dalwallinu.

Loan.
Departmentof Local Government,

Perth,2 April 1985.
LG: DL-3-8 V3.

IT is hereby notified for public information that His
Excellency the Governor has approvedof the publica
tion of the "History of Dalwallinu" being declared a
work and undertaking for which money may be
borrowed under the provisions of Part XXVI of the
Local GovernmentAct by the Shire of Dalwallinu.

M. C. WOOD,
Secretaryfor Local Government.

G. G. HOLLAND,
Shire Clerk,



GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960.

LG: P-4-12-Q.

City of Perth.
Closure of Private Street.

Departmentof Local Government,
Perth, 5 February 1985.

IT is hereby notified for ptsblic information that His
Excellency the Governor htts approved under the
provisions of section 297A of the Local Government
Act 1960, the resolution passedby the City of Perth
that portion of the private street which is described as
being portion of Perth Town Lot 477 and beingportion
of the land coloured brown on Land Titles Office Plan
No. 1264 andbeing portion of the land alone remaining
in Certificates of Title Volume 24 Folio 307 be closed
and the land therein amalgamatedwith adjoining lot
103 Cohn Street, West Perth.

M. C. WOOD,
Secretaryfor Local Government.

Schedule.

Diagram No. 67897.

COMPLEO FROM DIAGRAM 64787

COMPILED FROM DIAGRAM 64787

LOCAL GOVERNMENTACT 1960.

LG: P-4-12N.

I.T is hereby notified for public information that His
Excellency the Governor has approved under the
provisions of section 297A of the Local Government
Act 1960, the resolutionpassedby the PerthCity Council
that the privatestreet which is describedas beingportion
of Swan Location 36 beingportion of the land coloured
brown on Lands Titles Office diagram 4176 and being

City of Perth.

Closure of Private Street.

Departmentof Local Government,

Perth, 5 February 1985.

Schedule.

Diagram No. 67895.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960.
Shire of Mundaring.

Closure of Private Street.
Departmentof Local Government,

Perth, 27 March 1985.
LG: MG 4-8-E.

IT is hereby notified for public information that His
Excellency the Governor has approved under the
provisions of section 297A of the Local Government
Act 1960, the resolution passed by the Shire of
Mundaring that the private street which is described
as portion of Swan Location 1114 on Plan 81, being
portion of the land contained in Certificate of Title
Volume 78, Folio 62 be closed; and the land contained
therein be amalgamatedwith the adjoining lots 14 to 16
inclusive Taaffe Road, Mundaring.

M. C. WOOD,
Secretaryfor Local Government.

Schedule.

Diagram 67650.

A /.

1306

portion of the land alone remainingin Certificate of Title
Volume 373, Folio 40 and Volume 463, Folio 104, be
closed and the land containedtherein be allocated to
adjoining Lots 1 and 2 Egham Road, Victoria Park.

M. C. WOOD,
Secretaryfor Local Government.

3 ss81

5-

0

F

FO H ‘7$
/04

a

4,’

I
295,.

/02 653



12 April 1985.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

LOCAL GOVERNMENTACT 1960.
Shire of Kalamunda.

Closure of Private Street,
Departmentof Local Government,

Perth, 5 February 1985.
LG: KM-4-12.

IT is hereby notified for public information that His
Excellencythe Governor has approvedundertheprovi
sions of section297A of theLocal GovernmentAct 1960,
the resolution passedby the Shire of Kalamunda, that
the private streetwhich is describedas beingportion of
KalamundaTown Lot 29 andbeingthe portion coloured
brown on Diagram 29553 being part of the land con
tained in Certificates of Title Volume 1367 Folios 942
and 943 be closed and the land containedtherein be
amalgamatedwith adjoining Lot 4 Haynes Street, Kala
munda, as shown in the Schedulehereunder.

M. C. WOOD,
Secretaryfor Local Government.

Schedule.

Diagram No. 67910.
LIMITED IN DEPTH TO 609.6 METRES.

COMPILED FROM DIA. 29553

4

CT 1674/355
CI 1674/356

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960.

City of Perth.

Closureof Private Street.

Departmentof Local Government,

Perth, 5 February 1985.
LG: P-4-12 V3.

IT is hereby notified for public information that His
Excellency the Governor has approved under the
provisions of section 297A of the Local Government
Act 1960, the resolution passedby the City of Perth
that portion of the private street and passagewaybeing
portion of Swan Location 816 and portion of the land
coloured brown on Lands Titles Office Plan 1237 and
Diagram 3577 and being portion of the land alone
remaining in Certificatesof Title Volume 194 Folio 99
and Volume 162 Folio 166, be closed and the land
contained therein be allocated to adjoining lots 5, 6
and 238 GrosvenorRoad.

M. C. WOOD,
Secretaryfor Local Government.

USA 2577

Schedule.

Diagram No. 67896.

PLAN 12372
235

Fit. 507

300
A

WA

305

6
53705 WA

24951 15.

5

575
ins

PLAN 123712

238
so sos

GROSVENOR ROAD

COMPILED FROM PLAN 1237 2 and
DIAGRAMS 3577, 33404, 33405.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960.
Municipality of the City of Perth Zoning By-law No. 63.

Town Planning Classification or Zoning By-law for the Land and/or Buildings in
the Victoria Park/Carlisle Area being Part of the City of Perth Municipal
District-Amendment.

IN pursuanceof the powers conferred upon it by the abovementionedAct and of
all other powers enabling it the Council of the abovementionedMunicipality hereby
records having resolved on 15 October 1984 to make and submit for confirmation
by the Governor the following amendmentto By-law No. 63:

That the following portion of land being:
Portion of Swan Location 36 and being Lot 21 the subject of Diagram 55523

and being the whole of the land comprised in Certificate of Title Volume 1522
Folio 281

be and is hereby excised from Zone 1 classification and reclassified and included
in the Zone 2 classification and that the Victoria Park/CarlisleZoning Plan No, 63
be and is hereby amended accordingly.

1307

cm
0
01

-J
‘Si:
01
I-z
w
-3

55an’



1308 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985.

Dated this 20th day of December, 1984,

The Common Seal of the City of Perth was
hereto affixed in the presenceof:

M. A. MICHAEL,
[L.S.1 Lord Mayor.

G. G. HUNT,
Acting Town Clerk.

Recommended-
JEFF CARR,

Minister for Local Government.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council this 2nd day of
April, 1985.

R. G. COOPER,
Clerk of the Council.

ERRATUM.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960.

The Municipality of the City of Cockburn.
By-law Relating to the Conduct of Proceedingsand the Businessof Council.

WHEREAS under the above headingserrors occurredon page1040 of the Government
Gazettedated 22 March 1985 theseare correctedas follows:-

In subclause207,1 on the second line thereof the word "subpect" should read
"subject".

In Clause210 on the third line thereof the word "shal 1" should read "shall".

DAIRY INDUSTRY ACT 1973-1983

IT is herebynotified for generalinformationthat,in accordancewith theprovisionsof theDairy IndustryAct 1?73 asamended,
theDairy IndustryAuthority of WesternAustraliahasfixed the undermentionedprices andratesto be effectivefrom 12 April
1985.

The MaximumPrices-
to be chargedby milk vendorsto milk vendorsandmilk distributors;
to be chargedby milk distributorsto milk shops;
to be chargedto consumers;

shall be at the undermentionedratesandshall applyin the dairy areasand district mentionedfor marketmilk which is sold
in-

Ten- or Twenty-litre Bags-in-Crate;
Six-hundredMillilitre Containers;
One-litre Containers;
Two-litre Containers;
Three-hundredMillihitre Containers.

EASTERN GOLDFIELDS DAIRY AREA
Shireof DundasDistrict

Milk Vendors
andDlstribstors

centsper litre

Milk Shops
centsper litre

Consumers
cents

Ten- or Twenty-litreBag-in-Crate ....

600-milhilitre Containers .... ....

One-litre Containers..., .... ....

....

....

.,..

....

....

..,.

....

....

....

59’17
64’84
64’17

69’24
71 ‘60
7093

76 per litre
49 per 600 ml
81 per litre

Two-litre Containers .... ....

300-millilitre Containers .... ....

....

,,,.

....

.,..

....

....

63’17
73’17

69’93
79.93

160 per 2 litres
27 per 300 ml

It is herebynotified that thefollowing prices andratesfixed under the Dairy Industry Act aa and published in the under-
mentionedpageof GovermnentGazetteNo. 8 dated 25 January1985 are ineffectiveafter 11 April 1985:-

EASTERN GOLDFIELDS DAIRY AREA
Shire of DundasDistrict on page357

1. C. NICHOLLS,
Manager,



1985
Mar. 15
Mar. 29

Mar. 29
Mar. 29

Mar. 29

Mar. 29
Mar. 29
Mar, 29
Mar. 29
Mar. 29

Mar. 29
Mar.29

April 4

April 4
Mar. 22
April 4
April 4
April 4
April 4
April 4

April 4
April 4
April 4
April 12
April 12

April 12

Mar. 15

April 4

100A1985
26Al985

40A1985
72A1985

104A1985

105Al985
377A1985
378A1985
379A1985
380A1985

382A1985
383A1985

20A1985

385A1985
36lAl985
3Al985
l8Al985
74A1985
106A1985
386A1985

388Al985
410A1985
4llAl985
4l2Al985
4l3A1985

414A1985

346A1985

387Al985

For Sale by Tender

1985
April 18

April 18
April 18

April 18

April 18
April 18
April 18
April 18
April 18

April 18
April 18

April 18

April 18
April 18
May 2
May 2
May 2
May 2
May 2

May 2
May 2
May 2
May 2
May 2

May 2

May 2

May 23

May 30

April 18
April 18

April 18

Dateof
Advertising

Schedule
No. For a.e Dateof

Closing

1985 1985
Mar. 29
Mar. 29
Mar. 29
Mar. 29
Mar. 29

Mar. 29
Mar. 29
Mar. 29
April 4

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

368A1985
369A1985
370Al985
371A1985
372Al985

373A1985
374A1985
375Al985
389A1985

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

1982 Mitsubishi MB ExpressUtility XQQ 063 recalledat Kununurra ....

1982 Ford FalconXE Utility XQO 888at Carnarvon .... .... ....

1978 ToyotaLand CruiserFJ4OXQI 114 at Karratha .... .... ....

1982 Holden CommodoreVH SedanXQS 042 at Carnarvon .... ....

1970 Dart2-wheel4-metreCaravanUQT 145; 1969 Modern2-wheel4-metre
CaravanUQU 209 at Kununurra .... .... .... .... .... ....

1982 Holden WB Utility MRD 6389 atEastPerth .... .... .... ....

1983 Holden WB PanelVan MRD 6555 at EastPerth .... .... ....

Gemini TE PanelVanMRD 6889 atEastPerth .... .... .... ....

RopaMobile Kitchen UQU 974, PW 68; Oneill Skid Mountedaccommo
dationandablutionunit PW 159; Baravantwo-berthsleepingunit UQW
380 PW 208; Baravan two-berthsleeping unit UQW 454 PW 217 at
EastPerth ,,,, ,,,, ,,,, ,,,,,,,, ,... ,... .... .... ....

April 18
April 18
April 18
April 18

,

April 18
April 18
April 18
April 18

May 2
April 4
April 4

.

April 4
April 4

....

....

....

....

390Al985
39lA1985

392A1985
393A1985

....

....

....

....

PacificRoadBroom MRD 493 recalledat EastPerth .... .... ....

16 ft Attwood Alloy Boat with two 2 only 35 h.p. EvinrudeMotors andone
1 only trailer XQU 596 at Fremantle .... .... .... .... ....

1982 CommodoreVH StationSedanXQO 415 at Carnarvon .... ....

1982 CommodoreVH SedanXQJ 817; 1982 Gemini TF SedanXQP 404
at Karratha .... .... ,... ,... ,... .... .... .... ....

May 2

May 2
May 2

May 2
April 4 .... 394A1985 .... 1980 Holden WB Utility XQL 531recalledat Wyndham .... .... .... May 2

12 April 1985.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1309

STATE TENDER BOARD OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Tendersfor GovernmentSupplies

Dateof
Advertising

Schedule
No. Suppise.sRequired Date oh

Closino

DrugsandEthicalPreparationsfrom 1 July, 1985 to 30 June,1986
Moulded PlasticGarbageBins andBuckets1 year period-variousGovern

mentDepartments .... .... ,,.. ,... ,,.. ,,..

SurgicalSoapCake 1 year period’-various GovernmentDepartments
Electronic Memory Typewriters,Electronic Typewriters and Electric Type

writers 2 year period-variousGovernmentDepartments....

Gases-Industrial,Medical andDomesticin Cylinders two 2 year period-
variousGovernmentDepartments .... .... .... ....

Bulk Liquid Gases-IndustrialandMedical four 4 year period
SeismicRefractionSystem-Departmentof Mines .... ....

Jackets220 only, Trousers920 only Metallic Blue Colour-Westraih
QuarantinePlant Houseone1 only-Dept of Agriculture ....

Bread for Agricultural Senior and District High School 1 year period-
EducationDepartment .... ........ .... .... ....

300 mm to 600 mm DiameterSteel Pipes1985/86-M,W.A.....
Road SafetyDisplayUnit Prime-mover-Semi-Trailerone 1 only-Police

Department .... .... .... .... .... .... .... ....

DisposablePlastic Sterile Petri Dishes 2 year period for State HealthLab
oratories,R.P.H. and Govt Stores .... .... ...‘ ....

700 mm to 1000 mm DiameterSteelPipes 1985/86-M.W.A.....
Omnibus Chassissixty 60 only-M.T.T. .... .... ....

Brushesfor Paintersuses 1 year period-variousGovt Depts
Toothpastewith Fluoride1 year period-variousGovt Depts
Steel Tube1 year period-variousGovt Depts.... .... ....

GuidePostsandSurvey Stakes1 year period-variousGovt Depts....
Ultrasonic SludgeDensity Metersfor SubiacoWastewaterTreatmentPlant-

M.W.A .... .... .... .... .... .... ....

BoreholePump sets2 year period 1985/87-M.W.A. ....

Industrial Clothingfor Westrail Track Staff-Westrail.... ....

Pens,Ball Point 1 year period-GovtStores .... .... ....

11kV SF6 Switchboardfor ShentonParkDepot-M.W.A
3 200 kg 0CM 4 x 2 Prime Mover Truck oneI only and Tandemaxle fiat

deck 20 tonnecapacitylow loaderone 1 only-P.W.D
GammaCamerafor Departmentof NuclearMedicine-SirCharlesGairdner

Hospital .... .... .... .... .... .... .... ....

ValvesandActuatorsfor theSludgehandlingfacilities at SubiacoWastewater
TreatmentPlant-M.W.A. .... ....

Submersibleagitationequipmentfor the SludgeHandlingFacilitiesatSubiaco
M.W.A .... .... ...‘ ...‘ .... .... ....

Service
Maintenanceto Medical gasequipmentat variousHospitalsandInstitutions

5 year period-HealthDepartmentof WesternAustralia ....

Removalof Bodiesto Morguesin CountryAreas1 year period
Maintenanceof Navigation Aids at Port Walcott 3 year period-Marine

andHarbours .... ,... ,.,.,... .... .... ....

Mar. 15

Mar. 29
Mar. 29

l03A1985

76A1985
384Al985



1310 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. - [12 April 1985.

STATE TENDER BOARD OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA-continued

For Sale by Tender-continued

Dateof
Advertising

Schedule
No.

1For a e Dateof
Closing

1985 1985
April 4 ...,

April 4 ....

April 4 ....

April 4 ....

April 4 ....

April 4 ....

April 4 ....

April 4 ....

April 4 ....

April 4 ....

April 4 ...,

April 4 ....

April 4 ....

April 4 ....

April 4 ....

395A1985

396A1985
397Al985
398A1985
399Al985

400Al985
401Al985
402A1985
403Al985

404A1985
405A1985
406A1985

407A1985
408A1985

409A1985

....

...,

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

...,

....

....

....

1982 Holden WB Utility XQP 156; 1982 CommodoreVH SedanXQP 136;
1982 Ford Falcon XE Utility XQR 073; 1982 Commodore VH Sedan
XQP 928at Geraldton.... .... .... .... ,.,. ,...

1982 CommodoreVH SedanXQN 303at Kununurra .... .... ....

CrankshaftGrinder, Drill SharpeningMachineat EastPerth .... .... ....

1974 ChamberlainTractor MRD 138 at EastPerth .... ....

1982 Holden WB PanelVan MRD 5929; 1982 Commodore VH Sedan
MRD 5886; 1983 Holden WB PanelVan MRD 6623; 1983 Holden WB
Utility MRD 6625; 1983 HoldenWB PanelVanMRD 6599at EastPerth

1982 Ford FalconXE StationWagonXQN 456 at Wyndham .... ....

Ford F350 CustomTruck XQI 613 recalledat Derby .... .... ....

ChamberlainMark IV RubberTyred Tractor MRD 194 at EastPerth ....

1983 HoldenWB PanelVanMRD 6741; 1975 InternationalTray Top Truck
MRD 1484 at EastPerth .... .... .... ....

1977 Evinrude85 h.p. OutboardMotor at Wyndham .... .... .... ....

1981 Holden Gemini TE SedanXQM 172 at HallsCreek .... .... ....

1982 Toyota HJ47 LandcruiserVan XQI 559; YamahaMotor Cycle 100
UQ 049 at South Hedland .... .... ..., ........ ..., ,...

SurplusMaterialsat North Fremantle .... .... .... .... .... ....

1969 VEE SectionPatrol Launch"Melville" one1 only andPerkins VS-Sb
MarineDiesel engineat Fremantle .... .... .... ....

1982 CommodoreVH SL SedanXQP 129 at Carnarvon .... .... ....

May 2
May 2
May 2
May 2

May 2
May 2
May 2
May 2

May 2
May 2
May 2

May 2
May 2

May 2
May 2

Tendersaddressedto the Chairman,State TenderBoard, 815 Hay Street, Perth,will be receivedfor the abovementioned
schedulesuntil 10 a.m. on the datesof closing.

Tendersmust be properlyendorsedon envelopesotherwisetheyare liable to rejection.
Tender forms andfull particularsmay be obtainedon applicationat the TenderBoardOffice, 815 Hay Street, Perthand

pointsof inspection.
No Tendernecessarilyaccepted.

B. E. CORBOY,
Chairman.TenderBoard.

ACCEPTEDTENDERS

Schedule Particulars Contractor Rate

Supplyand Delivery
41Al984 DisposableSterile Luer Injection Syringes 12 A.H.S.AustraliaPty Ltd .... .... Details on application

months-.-variousGovt Depts C.I.G. Medishield
98A1984 Polishersand VacuumCleaners24 months- Various .... ............ Details on application

832A1984
variousGovt Depts

White Thixotropic Road Marking Paint and BergerPaints
Thinners-M,R.D.:

Item 1 .... .... ,,,, ,,,, .,,. $1554litre
Item 2 .... .... .... .... .... $1124litre

964A1984 One1 only UniversalType SheetmetalWork- Ace IndustrialDistributor Pty Ltd $29 611
ing Machine-EducationDepartment

989Al984 Four 4 only 22-seaterDiesel PoweredBuses- BarronNissan .... .... .... $23 490 each
P.W.D.

223A1985 Prosthetic Services 3 year-Health Depart- Various .... .... .... Details on application
mentof WesternAustralia

324Al985 Ultra High FrequencyHand-heldMobile Trans- T. R. Services .... Detailson application
ceivers-PrisonsDepartment

Decline of Tenders
269A1985 Ford F100 Style Side Utility XQL 335

C’ancellation of Coats-act
9Al984 Item 66: 1400 x 24 12-ply TubelessGraderTyres ,

MAIN ROADS DEPARTMENT
Tenders

Tendersareinvited for thefollowing projects.
Tenderdocumentsareavailable from the Clerk-in-Charge,OrdersSection,Main RoadsDepartment,WaterlooCrescent,

EastPerth,

TenderNo. Description Closing Date

236/84 .... ....

213/84 .... ....

Bitumen emulsionenrichmentsealingGeraldtonDivision .... .... .... Tuesday,23 April
Road construction-GreatNorthern Highway, Ngumban-LandriganKim- Tuesday,7 May

berley Division

D. R. WARNER,
Secretary,Main Roads.



i April 1985.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1311

APPOINTMENTS.
Under Section 6 of the Registration of Births,

Deaths and Marriages Act 1961-1979.
Registrar General’s Office,

Perth, 3 April 1985.

THE following appointmentshave been approved:-
R.G. No. 28/72.-That Mr. Ross JamesBremner has

been appointed as District Registrar of Births, Deaths
and Marriages for the Blackwood Registry District for
1 April 1985.

R.G. No. 393/73.-That Senior Constable Wesley
John Bell has been appointed as Assistant District
Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages for the
Gascoyne Registry District to maintain an office at
Exmouth during the absenceof SergeantC. E. Petersen.
This appointmentdatesfrom 23 March 1985 to 21 April
1985.

D. G. STOCKINS,
RegistrarGeneral.

MINING ACT 1978-1983.
Appointment.

Departmentof Mines,
Perth, 26 March 1985.

THE Governor in ExecutiveCouncil has been pleased
to approve the appointment of David Wilford Walsh
as a Warden of Mines for a period of two 2 years
to date to 16 January1987 in accordancewith section
13 of the Mining Act 1978-1983.

D. R. KELLY,
Director Generalof Mines.

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN COAL INDUSTRY
TRIBUNAL ACT.

Departmentof Mines 1985.

HIS Excellency the Governor in ExecutiveCouncil has
made the following appointments:

Richard Stedman and Stanley Crabbe as
Employers’ Representativesto the Western Aust
ralian Coal Industry Tribunal for a term of two
years to 31 December1986.

D. R. KELLY,
Director Generalof Mines.

MINING ACT 1978-1983.

Notice of Application to Forfeit.
Department of Mines,

Perth, 8 April 1985.

IN accordancewith Regulation 49 2 c of the
Mining Act 1978-1983, notice is hereby given that
unless the rent due on the undermentionedProspecting
Licences is paid before 10.00 am. on 2 May 1985, the
licences are liable to forfeiture under the provisions of
section 96 1 for breachof covenant,viz non-payment
of rent.

D. REYNOLDS,
Warden.

To be heard in the Warden’s Court Leonora on
2 May 1985.

EAST MURCHISON MINERAL FIELD.
Lasulers District.

ProspectingLicence.
36/272-Adamson,Robert Henry.
36/282-Adamson,Robert Henry.
36/293-Landgraf,JamesArthur.
36/297-Rogers, Grace.
36/298-Rogers,Grace,
36/299-Rogers,Ronald Joseph.
36/309-Rogers,Frank Arthur.

MOUNT MARGARET MINERAL FIELD,
Mt. Malcolm Distj’ict.
ProspectingLicence.

37/88-Kerr, Geoffrey Ronald.
37/236-Johnson, Neale Graeme; Johnson, Chad

Graeme; Taylor, Vernon Ross; Lorimer,
John Marcus; King, Neville Leon.

37/391-Ascot Holdings Pty Ltd.
37/486-Barnes,Cyril.
37/525-Walley, Hugh Gordon.
37/526-Walley, Hugh Gordon:
37/547-Downey, Mark William; Sacca, Joseph;

Baker, TerrenceJohn.,
37/548-Downey, Mark William; Sacca, Joseph;

Baker, TerrenceJohn.
37/555-Downey, Mark William; Sacca, Joseph;

Baker, TerrenceJohn.
37/556-Downey, Mark William; Sacca, Joseph;

Baker, TerrenceJohn.
37/557-Downey, Mark William; Sacca, Joseph;

Baker, TerrenceJohn.
37/563-Downey, Mark William; Sacca, Joseph;

Baker, TerrenceJohn.
37/564-Downey, Mark William; Sacca, Joseph;

Baker, TerrenceJohn.
37/565-Downey, Mark William; Sacca, Joseph;

Baker, TerrenceJohn.
37/566-Downey, Mark William; Sacca, Joseph;

Baker, TerrenceJohn.
37/567-Downey, Mark William; Sacca, Joseph;

Baker, TerrenceJohn.
37/592-Straw, Jack.
37/593-Straw, Jack.
37/596-Downey, Mark William; Sacca, Joseph;

Baker, TerrenceJohn.
37/597-Downey, Mark William; Sacca, Joseph;

Baker, TerrenceJohn.
37/679-Balmoral ResourcesN.L,
37/700-Kinex Pty Limited.
37/70l-Kinex Pty Limited.
37/706-Kinex Pty Limited.
37/722-Kinex Pty Limited.
37/723-Kinex Pty Limited.
37/724-Kinex Pty Limited.
37/725-Kinex Pty Limited.
37/726-Kinex Pty Limited.
37/727-Kinex Pty Limited.
37/728-Kinex Ply Limited.
37/729-Kinex Pty Limited.
37/730-Kinex Pty Limited.
37/972-Sullivan, Mervyn Ross; Sullivan, James

Noel; Sullivan. Donald Anthony,
37/1032-Hano Gold Mining Ltd.
37/1036-Tolputt, Ronald Charles Jnr.
37/1040-Kendall,Sandra.
37/1 04l-Stanislaus,Caswell Bryan.
37/1064-Krastel Pty Ltd.
37/l065-Krastel Pty Ltd.
37/1066-KrastelPty Ltd.
37/l067-Krastel Pty Ltd.
37/1068-Krastel Ply Ltd.
37/1069-Krastel Pty Ltd.
37/1070-Krastel Pty Ltd.
37/lO7l-Standring. Hubert; Harrison, IanChristopher; Harrison, Trevor John.
37/1072-Kidson, Donul Thomas; Szigligeti, Joseph.
37/l073-Putley, William Alfred.
37/l076-Baker, Robert Albert Lawrence.
37/1077-Baker, Robert Albert Lawrence.
37/1078-Hadfield; Neil Winton; Walley, Hugh

Gordon,
Mt Margaret District.
ProspectingLicence.

38/135-Thomas,Laurence Craig.
38/179-CarbonMinerals N.L.
38/180-Carbon Minerals N.L.
38/182-CarbonMinerals N.L.
38/183-Carbon Minerals N,L.
38/184-CarbonMinerals N.L.
38/185-Carbon Minerals N.L.
38/345-Frederjckson,Erlend Jacques.

Mt Morgans District.
ProspectingLicence.

39/89-Kununalling Exploration and Mining Pty
Ltd.

39/97-Nikolaenko, Vladimir.
39/210-AscotHoldings Pty Ltd.



GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.1312 - [12 April 1985.

39/211-AscotHoldings Pty Ltd.
39/212-AscotHoldings Pty Ltd.
39/213-AscotHoldings Pty Ltd.
39/230-Wierobiej,Edward Henryk.
39/342-Kununalling Exploration and Mining Pty

Ltd.
39/344-Kununalling Exploration and Mining Pty

Ltd.
39/345-Kununalling Exploration and Mining Pty

Ltd.
39/369-HanGold Mining Ltd.
39/371-Larwood, Herbert William; White Robert.
39/372-Tonkin Holdings Pty Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

and GasHoldings N.L.
39/373-Tonkin Holdings Pty Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

and Gas Holdings N.L.
39/374-Tonkin Holdings Pty Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

and Gas Holdings N.L.
39/375-Tonkin Holdings Pty Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

and GasHoldings N.L.
39/376-Tonkin Holdings Pty Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

and GasHoldings N.L.
39/377-Tonkin Holdings Pty Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

and GasHoldings N.L.
39/378-Tonkin Holdings Pty Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

and Gas Holdings N.L.
39/379-Tonkin Holdings Pty Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

and Gas Holdings N,L.
39/380-Tonkin Holdings Pty Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

and Gas Holdings N.L.
39/381-Tonkin Holdings Pty LId; Bass Strait Oil

and Gas Holdings N.L.
39/382-Tonkin Holdings Pty Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

andGas Holdings N.L.
39/383-Tonkin Holdings Pty Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

andGas Holdings N.L.
39/384-Tonkin Holdings Pty Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

and GasHoldings N,L.
39/385-Tonkin Holdings Ply Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

and Gas Holdings N.L.
39/386-Tonkin Holdings Pty Ltd; Bass Strait Oil

and Gas Holdings N.L.
39/389-Harris, Max Cowell.
39/394-TerrestrialMining Pty Ltd.
39/395-TerrestrialMining Pty Ltd.
39/ 396-TerrestrialMining Pty Ltd.
39/397-TerrestrialMining Pty Ltd.
39/398-TerrestrialMining Pty Ltd.
39/399-TerrestrialMining Ply Ltd.
39/400-TerrestrialMining Pty Ltd.
39/401-TerrestrialMining Pty Ltd.
39/402-TerrestrialMining Pty Ltd.
39/412-MacKean,Duncan.
39/413-MacKean,Rodney Daniel.
39/4 l4-Andrei, Frederick; Andrei, Peter John.
39/434-Kununalling Exploration and Mining Pty

Ltd.
NORTH COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD.

Niagara District.
ProspectingLicence.

40/92-Ivanov, Peter; Topliss, William David.
40/146-Finlayson,Ross Harvey; Sellers, Alexander

Raleigh.
40/248-Dubois,Simon Clarke.
40/249-Dubois,Simon Clarke.
40/250-Dubois,Simon Clarke.
40/251-Dubois,Simon Clarke.
40/252-Dubois,Simon Clarke.
40/253-Dubois,Simon Clarke.

MINING ACT 1978-1983.
Notice of Intention to Forfeit.

Departmentof Mines,
Perth, 10 April 1985.

IN accordancewith Regulation 50 b of the Mining
Act 1978-1983, notice is hereby given that unless the
rent due on the undermentionedmining tenementsbe
paid on or before 10 May 1985, it is the intention of
the HonourableMinister for Minerals and Energyunder
the provisions of sections 96A 1 and 97 1 of the
Act, to forfeit such for breach of covenant viz

non-paymentof rent.
D. R. KELLY,

Director General and
Under Secretaryfor Mines.

WEST KIMBERLEY MINERAL FIELD.

Exploration Licences.
04/75-De Vincentiis, Bruno Victor; Baxter-Brown,

Robin,
04/76-De Vincentiis, Bruno Victor; Baxter-Brown,

Robin.
04/117-Thornton, Robert Jeffrey.

Mining Leases.
04/12-County, Brian Stanley.
04/13-County Brian Stanley.
04/28-Flarman,Josslyn Anthony.

COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD.
Coo/gas-die District.
Exploration Licence.

15/8-Hinchliffe, GeorgeAlexander;Wall, Douglas
James.

EAST COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD.
Bulo,mg Dist,ict.

Exploration Licence.
25/12-United Nickel Ltd; Westralian Gold Mines

Ltd.
EAST COOLGARD1E DISTRICT.

Exploration Licence.
26/7-NewmontHoldings Pty Ltd.

Mining Lease.
26/9-Peck,Robert John.

NORTH EAST COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD,
KanownaDistrict.

Exploration Licence.
27/8-Mount Isa Mines Limited.

Kurnalpi District.
Exploration Licences.

28/36-Hastwell,Gary Basil; Goldfields Prospecting
Pty Ltd.

28/37-Hastwell,Gary Basil; Goldfields Prospecting
Ply Ltd.

WEST PILBARA MINERAL FIELD.
Exploration Licence.

47/98-Paider Ply Ltd; Western United Holdings
Ltd.

PEAK HILL MINERAL FIELD.
Exploration Licences.

52/71-Flint, Warwick John; Renes,Neeltje.
52/78-WestralianResourceProjectsLimited; South

EasternPetroleumNL.

EAST MURCHISON MINERAL FIELD.
JYiluna District.

Exploration Licences.
53/31-Creasy,Mark Gareth.
53/32-Creasy,Mark Gareth.
53/36-AmocoMinerals Australia Company.

SOUTH WEST MINERAL FIELD.
Exploration Licence.

70/71-AssociatedGold Fields NL,
Mining Lease.

70/38-Rollison NomineesPly Ltd.

YILGARN MiNERAL FIELD.
Exploration Licence.

77/35-Brown, Ronald William.

KIMBERLEY MINERAL FIELD.
Exploration Licences.

80/290-Gem Exploration & Minerals Limited;
Burns, Alexander Stuart; Sas, Zlatomir
Aurel; Marshall, John Lloyd Craig.

80/291-Gem Exploration & Minerals Limited;
Burns, Alexander Stuart; Sas, Zlatomir
Aurel; Marshall, John Lloyd Craig.

Mining Leases.
80/14-Petherick,Ian Hugh Bray.
80/35-125 Nominees Pty LId; Schulda, 1-larry

George; Mullumby, Bryan Gerard.



12 April 1985.] - GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1313

MiNING ACT 1904
Departmentof Mines, Perth.

26 March, 1985.

IN accordancewith the provisionsof theMining Act 1904, His Excellencythe Governorin ExecutiveCouncil hasbeenpleased
to deal with the following mining tenements.

D. R. KELLY,
Director Generaland

Under Secretaryfor Mines.

The undermentionedapplication for Licence to Removeand Treat Mining Material was approvedfor a period of Twelve 12
monthsfrom 1/4/85 to 30/3/86.

Mineral Field District No. of Licence

Mt Margaret .... .... .... .... .... .... Mt Malcolm .... .... .... .... 37/133 4851H

The undermentionedapplicationfor Licenceto TreatMining Materialwas refused.

Mineral Field District No. of Licence

North Coolgardie .... .... .... .... .... Ullaring .... .... .... .... 30/168 4679H

The undermentionedapplicationsfor Leaseswere approvedconditionally.
GOLD MINING LEASE

Mineral Field District No. of Lease

Kimberley .... ‘... .. .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 80/227

COAL MINING LEASES

Mineral Field District No. of Leases

South West .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 70/9575and70/9576

MINING ACT 1904
Departmentof Mines, Perth,

2 April, 1985.
IN accordancewith the provisionsof theMining Act 1904, His ExcellencytheGovernorin ExecutiveCouncil hasbeenpleased
to deal with thefollowing mining tenements.

D. R. KELLY,
Director Generaland

Under Secretaryfor Mines.

The undermentionedapplicationfor Licence to RemoveandTreatTailings was approvedfoi’ a period of twelve12 monthsfrom
15 April 1985 to 14 April 1986 subjectto the respectiveconditions as detailed on the files hereunder.

Number Mineral Field File Number Page

39/9643491-I Mt Margaret 64723/81 18

EXPLOSIVES AND DANGEROUS GOODS ACT 1961.
EXPLOSIVES AND DANGEROUS GOODS AUTHORIZED EXPLOSIVES

AMENDMENT ORDER No. 2 1985.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation. 1. This Order may be cited as the Explosives and DangerousGoods
Authorized Explosives Amendment Order No. 2 1985.

Commence- 2. This Order shall take effect on and from the day on which notice
ment. of this Order is published in the Goves-nmentGazette.

Principal, 3 The Scheduleto the Explosives and DangerousGoods Authorized
Order varied. Explosives Order 1978* is varied-

a under the heading"CLASSIFICATION 1.1D." by inserting in its
appropriatealphabeticalposition the following-

0042 Trojan Superprime Boosters ... ZZ ";

and
b under the heading "CLASSIFICATION 1.4S" by inserting in its

appropriate alphabetical position the following-
0323 Rock-Breaker Cartridges ... X ".

By His Excellency’s Command,

R. G. COOPER,
Clerk of the Council.

Published in the Gom’er,mment Gazette on 14 July 1978 at pp. 2409-2410 and amnended from time
to time thereafter,



1314 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985.

EXPLOSIVES AND DANGEROUS GOODS ACT 1961,
EXPLOSIVES AND DANGEROUS GOODS AUTHORIZED EXPLOSIVES

AMENDMENT ORDER No. 3 1985.
MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council,
Citation. 1. This Order may be cited as the Explosives and DangerousGoods

Authorized Explosives Amendment Order No. 3 1985.
Commence- 2 This Order shall take effect on and from the day on which notice
ment. of this Order is published in the GovernmentGazette.

Principal, 3. The Scheduleto the Explosives and DangerousGoods Authorized
Ordervaried. Explosives Order 1978* is varied under the heading"Classification biB,"

by inserting in the appropriatealphabeticalposition the following-
0030 Sunjed Electric Delay DetonatorsNo. 6 Z
0030 SunjedElectric Delay DetonatorsNo. 8 Z
0030 SunjedElectric Delay DetonatorsNo. 8S .... Z ".

By His Excellency’s Command,

R. G. COOPER,
Clerk of the Council.

* Published in the Government Gazette on 14 July
to time thereafter.

1978 at pp. 2409-2410 and amended from time

UNCLAIMED MONEYS ACT 1912,

Beneficial Finance CorporationLimited.
Register of Unclaimed Moneys held by

Beneficial Finance Corp. Ltd.
Name of Owner; Total Due; Descriptionof Unclaimed

Moneys; Date of Last Claim.
No Name; $153.00; Unidentified Payment; 2/78.
SarensenH. R.; $16.25; Dividend on Shares; 11/78.
Kumberley; $70.00; Stop Payment; 11/77.
Roxby; $28.05; Stop Payment; 4/78.
Moffatt & Imray; $85.00; Slop Payment; 10/77.
Williamson T. J.; $290.00;DebentureInterest; 6/78.
BeesonJ.; $30.00; DebentureInterest; 6/78.
Beeson J.; $30.00 DebentureInterest; 9/78.
BeesonJ.; $30.00; DebentureInterest; 12/78.

Total $732.30.

UNCLAIMED MONEYS ACT 1912.
Registerof UnclaimedMoneysheld by Citicorp Australia

Limited, 1 Margaret Street Sydney 2000, for the
State of WesternAustralia.

Name of Owner and last known address;Amount due
to Owner; Descriptionof Unclaimed Money;

PayableDate,
Atkinson R. G., 23 Troyeau Street, Daglish; $24.00;

Refund; 27/7/78.
BeamontA. K., Albany; $63.00 Refund; 21/12/78.
Commonwealth Savings Bank; $32.50; Debenture

interest; 23/9/78.
Cuzens A. 5., 35 Doonan Road, Nedlands; $95.63;

Debentureinterest; 23/9/78.
Daniels C. L., -; $12.00; Unidentified; 1/2/78.
Evans Hilda M., 14A Riley Road, Claremont; $93.75;

Debenture interest;30/9/78.
Ferguson J. 5., 28 Springvale, Warwick; $12.00;

Unidentified; 20/3/78.
Ferguson Mary G., Oakover, Middle Swan; $35.56;

Unidentified; 8/12/78.
Freeman I. M., 68 Ruislip Street, Wembley; $45.00;

Unidentified; 24/10/78.
Grech A., 119 Blaxcell Street, Granville; $36.00;

Refund; 2/8/78.
Henderson Lindsay G., P.O. Box 776 Geraldton;

$32.50; Debentureinterest; 3 1/8/78.
HowardF. R., -; $17.50; Refundcaveatfee; 27/7/78.
Lewis E. W., P.O. Box 332 Esperance;$30.63; Unidenti

fied; 1/3/78.
Lockler R. D., 4 Darlia Court, Wanneroo; $12.00;

Unidentified; 20/3/78.
Mitchell W. A., 13 Werona Street, Mundingburra;

$95.00; Refund; 11/4/78.

Monks William S., West Kalgan Mail via Mt. Barker;
$34.90; Debentureinterest; 31/8/78.

Murphy G. W., 16 Ridley Way, Medina; $44.03;
Unidentified; 19/10/78.

Novis B. I., -; $692.00; Refund; 14/10/78.
Price Edith V., 241 Wyvern Hollywood Village, Ned-

lands; $26.00; Debenture interest; 31/8/78.
Rowley W. K., 13 Walton Street, Corrigan; $30.63;

Unidentified; 1/3/78.
Smith GeorgeH., ANZ Bank 84 Saint George’sTerrace,

Perth; $18.75; Debenture interest;31/12/78.
Spaetti R., 76 Wanneroo Road, Joondanna;$163.00;

Refund; 28/6/78.
Walker Lomna, 87 Victoria Avenue, Dalkeith; $88.13;

Debenture interest; 31/12/78.
Walker R. W., Vandiana Military Post, Wodonga;

$67.00; Refund; 21/6/78,
Ware, -; $20.00; Debentureinterest; 18/7/78.
Watkins Kathleen N., 114 Railway Street, Cottesloe;

$10.27; Unidentified; 1/3/78;
Woods E. F. & V. 1., 14 Palmer Road, Collie; $133.45;

Refund; 2/11/78.
Young P. H., 32 Anitgond Street, Coolb; $161.00;

Unidentified; 15/5/78.
Total by State/Company:$2 126,23.

TRUSTEESACT 1962.
In the matter of the Will of Edward William Bache

late of 15 Clive Street, Bicton in the State of
Western Australia, Ships Engineer,deceased,

CREDITORS and other persons who have claims to
which section 63 of The TrusteesAct 1962 relates in
respect of the estateof the abovenameddeceasedwho
died on 19 NovemberOne thousandnine hundredand
eighty two on board the ship "Kimberley" en route
from Fremantle to Hobart in the State of Tasmania
are required by the Executor of his estate Charles
Clifford Bache of 11 Siddons Way, Booragoonin the
State of WesternAustralia, BusinessProprietor to send
particulars of their claims to him at the addresshere
under by 30 May 1985 after which date the Executor
may convey or distribute the assets,having regard only
to the claims of which he then has notice.

WATSON & ASSOCIATES,
Solicitors,
21A Spring ParkRoad,
Midland W.A.



12 April 1985.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1315

TRUSTEES ACT 1962.
Notice to Creditors and Claimants.

Donsenico Arnaldo Guidice late of 95 Walter Road,
Jnglewood in the Slate of Western Australia,

Plasterer, deceased.
CREDITORS and other personshaving claims to which
section 63 of the TrusteesAct 1962 relates in respect
of the estate of the deceasedwho died on 9 November
1983 are required by the Executor, James John del
Piano of care of Messrs. McLeod & del Piano, 8-10
The Esplanade, Perth, to send particulars of their
claims to him by 13 May 1985, after which date the
said Executormay convey or distribute the assetshaving
regardonly to the claims of which he has notice and
the said Executor shall not be liable to any person of
whose claim he has had no notice at the time of
administrationor distribution.

Dated the 3rd day of April, 1985.
McLEOD & DEL PIANO,

Solicitors for the Executor.

TRUSTEES ACT 1962.
Notice to Creditors and Claimants.

CREDITORS andother personshaving claims to which
section 63 of the TrusteesAct relates in respect of
the estatesof the undermentionedpersons are required
to send particulars of their claims to Stone James
Stephen Jaques, Law Chambers, Cathedral Square,
Perth, by 13 May 1985, after which date the executors
or administratorsas the case may be, may convey or
distribute the assetshaving regardonly to the claims of
which they then have notice.

Datedthis 12th day of April, 1985.
Baudys, Joseph late of 29 Camellia Street, Graylands

RetiredNurse who died in Hong Kong on 7 March
1985.

Dowsett, Dorothy Alice late of 29 Gladstone Avenue,
South Perth Married Woman who died at Subiaco
on 30 March 1985.

McGlinn, Doris Mary Margaret late of 81 Clement
Drive, Karrinyup Widow who died at Perth on
30 March 1985.

Miornda, Bortolo late of 63 Preston Point Road, East
Fremantle Investor who died at Fremantle on
29 March 1985.

Moretti, Abbondio late of 160 Anzac Terrace,
Bassendean Retired Blacksmith who died on
19 June 1984 at Marangaroo.

Sheehan, Alice Maud formerly of 50 Scott Street,
Dandenong, Victoria late of "Willow Court"
Campbell Road Albany who died at Albany on
11 October 1984.

REPORT OF THE ROYAL
COMMISSION "FREMANTLE

PRISON" 1973
Commissioner:His Honour Robert E. Jones.

Prices:-

SPECIAL NOTICE.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT No. 84
OF 1960-1984.

The 4th Reprint of the Local GovernmentAct is
now available-in two formats.

1. SOFT COVER-as usually supplied with
Amendments, when necessary as currently
issued.
Price $13.50, plus Postageon 3 kg.

2. A NEW VERSION-Loose Leaf System in
a fabric four post binder, with replacement
Amendment pages, when necessary.
The loose Leaf System, with replacement
Amendment pages will be available on a
"Standing Order" basis. By recording your
"Standing Order" in writing with the
Government Printer, "Parliamentary
Papers", 9 Salvado Road, Wembley, 6014
or P.O. Box 38, Wembley, 6014.

THE "STANDiNG ORDER" IS
APPLICABLE ONLY TO ITEM 2 OF
THIS NOTICE.

The price of Item 2, Loose Leaf System.
Price $28.20 including replacement
amendment pages No. 1 February 1984,
amendment pages No. 2 September 1984,
amendment pagesNo. 3 Jaiiuary 1985, and
amendment pages No. 4 March 1985 plus
Postageon 3 kg.
The replacement Amendment pages, when
necessary,will be forwarded and the cost,
including postage, will be debited to your
account under your "Standing Order".

REVIEW OF
FIREARM LEGISLATION

OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA-1981
By 0. F. DIXON

Prices:-
Counter Sales-$3.00
Mailed plus Postageon 1 kg

Counter Sales-$1.50
Mailed plus postage on 1 kg

COMMISSION OF THE PEACE FOR
W,A.-AUGUST 1983

Counter Sales-$4.50 with amendments
Mailed plus postageon 400 grams

REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMI’U’EE
OF THE

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
ON

NATIONAL PARKS-1981
Hon. A. A. LEWIS, M,L.C.-CHAIRMAN.
Prices:-

Counter Sales-$5.00
Prices:-

Mailed plus postageon 1 kg



1316

___________

GOVERNMENT_GAZETTE,_WA. [12 April 1985.

DIGEST OF REPORT OF COMMITTEE TO
WESTERN AUSTRALIAN ENQUIRE
ARBITRATION REPORTS INTO THE PROVISIONS OF WELFARE

Volumes 1 to 14-1901-1920 SERVICES BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN
Prices:- WESTERN AUSTRALIA, MAY 1981.

Counter Sales-$5.00
CHAIRMAN MR. L. F. O’MEARAMailed plus postage on 400 grams

Prices:-

___________________________________________

Counter Sales-$3.50
Mailed plus postage on 1 kg

DIGEST OF

__________________________

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN
INDUSTRIAL GAZETTES Report of an Analytical Study of the
Volumes 1 to 10-1921-1930 proposed Corridor Plan for Perth and

Prices:- possiblealternative approach to a regional
Counter Sales-$5.00 plan for the Metropolitan area, 4th August,
Mailed plus postage on 400 grams 1971, to 31stJanuary, 1972by Paul Ritter

Prices:-
Counter Sales-$5.00
Mailed plus postageon 500 grams

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION IN THE

________________________

GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS OF
WESTERN AUSTRALIA JULY 1977 REPORT ON COMMITTEE OF

Chairman Mr. W. E. Nolt, S.M. INQUIRY INTO RESIDENTIAL
Prices:- CHILD CARE, SEPTEMBER, 1976

Mailed plus postageon 500 grains CHAIRMAN-BERYL GRANT
Prices:-

Counter Sales-$2.50
Mailed plus postage on 1 kg

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OFSTATISTICS RELATING TO THE
INQUIRY INTO THE RATE OF

GENERAL ELECTION 19/2/83 IMPRISONMENT IN W.A.-1981
Prices:- Chairlnan-O. F. Dixon

Counter Sales-$1.00 Prices:-
Mailed plus postage on 250 grams Counter Sales-$4.60

Mailed plus postage on 1 kg

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN REPORT OF THE

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY JUDICIAL ENQUIRY INTO TIlE

STATISTICS RELATING TO THE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION ACT
OFGENERAL ELECTION 19/2/83

WESTERN AUSTRALIA
Prices:-

SEPTEMBER 1978-JANUARY 1979
Counter Sales-$1.00 CHAIRMAN B. J. DUNN
CounterSales-.--$1.90 Counter Sales-$2.00

Mailed plus postageon 250 grains Mailed plus postageon 400 grams



12 April 1985.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1317

SPECIAL NOTICE

Increase Treasury approved effective

SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES

1 November 1984
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

THE ABORIGINAL LAND INQUIRY

Counter Sales,per copy-$1.80 REPORT BY
Annual Subscription Excluding Extra- PAUL SEAMAN, Q.C.ordinary Copies Including Postage
Surface Mail-$218.00 per annum SEPTEMBER, 1984

INDUSTRIAL GAZETTE Price-
Counter Sales,per copy-$5.70 Mailed plus postageon 600 grams.
Annual Subscription, Including Postage Counter Sales-$10.0O
Surface Mail-$110.00 per annum

HANSARD

Counter Sales,per copy-$5.00

_________________________________________

Annual Subscription, Including Postage
Surface Mail-$152.00

________________________

REPORT OF THE EGG INDUSTRY
ENQUIRY OF W.A., 1973

REPORT OF THE Neil D. McDonald Enquirer.

ROYAL COMMISSION INTO Prices:-

AIRLINE SERVICES IN W.A. 1975 Counter Sales-$3.50

Commissioner Hon. Sir Reginald R. Scholl Mailed plus postage on 1 kg

Prices-
Counter Sales-$5.00
Mailed plus postage on 1 kg

REPORT OF THE HONORARY GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
ROYAL COMMISSION INTO NOTICE TO SUBSCRIBERS

THE DAIRY PRODUCTS AND
MARKET MILK 1982 COPY DEADLINE All copy for pub-

Chairman Hon. B. R. Blaikie, M.L.A. lication must be in the hands of the
Counter Sale-$4.00 Government Printer by 3 p.m. on the

WEDNESDAY before publication.Mailed plus postageon 1 kg
WILLIAM C. BROWN, J.P.

_________________________________

Government Printer.

NOTICE

________________________________

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
ADVERTISING CHARGES

DeceasedEstate Notices, per Estate-$8.80 REPORT BY COMMITTEE OF INQUIRY

Real Estate and Business Agents and INTO
Finance Brokers Licences, Per Notice- TEACHER EDUCATION,
$17.60 NOVEMBER, 1980

All other notices Chairman-Dr. R. L. VICKERY
Per Column Centiinetres-$1.80 Prices:-
Minimum Charge-$8.80 Counter Sales-$2.50

______________________________________

Mailed plus postage on 250 grams



1318 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [12 April 1985.

REPORT 1983
OF THE

HONORARY ROYAL COMMISSION
INTO THE SUITABILITY OF

PRESENT LAWS RELATING TO
RACING AND TROTTING
IN WESTERN AUSTRALIA

In their application to the allocation of surplus
T.A.B. moneys as provided in the Totalisator
Agency Betting Board Act 1960-1973 in
Particular and other related Acts and Issues.

Commissioner-Hon. N. E. Baxter
Prices:-

CounterSales-$2.50
Mailed plus postageon 400 grams

CURRENT RELEASE

GAMING IN WESTERN AUSTRALIA

REPORT OF THE
GOVERNMENT GAMING INQUIRY

COMMITTEE-DECEMBER 1984

and

Extracts from-Report of the Government
Gaming Inquiry Committee

Chairman:-Dan Mossenson.
Price:-

Counter Sales-$1.80per set
Mailed plus postageon 300 grams

REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE
APPOINTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE
COUNCIL TO INQUIRE INTO AND

REPORT UPON THE
CURRENT POSITION OF NATIONAL

PARKS WITHIN THE STATE
Presented by the Hon. A. A. Lewis, M.L.C.,
27th November, 1979.
Prices:-

WESTERN AUSTRALIA 1829-1979
REPORT ON THE CELEBRATIONS

TO THE PARLIAMENT OF
WESTERN AUSTRALIA BY THE

150th ANNIVERSARY BOARD

Prices:-

Executive Chairman-
Slade Drake-Brockmnan, C.M.G.

Counter Sales-$10.00
Mailed plus postageon 1 kg

Counter Sales-$0.50
Mailed plus postageon 86 grams

POST SECONDARY EDUCATION
IN

WESTERN AUSTRALIA
REPORT 1976

Chairman-Professor P. H. Partridge
Prices:-

Counter Sales-$3.00
Mailed plus postage on 500 grams

PROPOSED
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS ACT

AS PREPARED BY
E. R. KELLY, ESQ.,
Senior Commissioner

W.A. Industrial Commission
September 21, 1978.

Counter Sales-$1.50
Mailed plus postageon 500 grams

REPORT BY THE PETROL PRICES
ADVISORY COMMITTEE

TO THE MINISTER
FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS
THE HON. A. TONKIN, M.L.A.

JULY 1983.

Prices:-
Chairman-K. M. Lehane.

Counter Sales-$2.30
Mailed plus postage on 500 grams

Report of GovernmentSecondary
Schools Discipline Committee

DISCIPLINE IN
SECONDARY SCHOOLS

IN WESTERN AUSTRALIA
1972

Prices:-
Counter Sales-$1.00
Mailed plus postageon 1 kg



12 April 1985.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 1319

NOTICE

CLOSING TIME FOR COPY

As Thursday, 25 April is a public holiday the closing
time for copy for the "Government Gazette" of 26
April will be 3.00 p.m. Tuesday, 23 April.

W.A. LAW ALMANAC
1985

Price:-
Counter Sales-$7.50
Mailed plus postageon 300 grams

REPORT OF THE JOINT SELECT
COMMITTEE OF THE

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL, AND
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY ON-

OFFICES OF PROFIT OF MEMBERS
OF PARLIAMENT AND MEMBERS
CONTRACTS WITH THE CROWN-

NOVEMBER 1982
Chairman: lion. N. McNeill, M.L.C.

Counter Sales-$1.50
Mailed plus postageon 250 grams

CONTENTS.
REGULATIONS, BY-LAWS, RULES,

DETERMINATIONS, ORDERS.
Page

Bush Fires Act-Shire of Cranbrook By-laws 1295-6

Clean Air Order 1985 1285

EasternGoldfields Transport Board Amendment Regula
tions 1985 1287-94

Explosivesand DangerousGoods Authorized Explosives
AmendmentOrder No. 2 and No. 3 1985 1313-14

Health Act-By-laws-
City of South Perth-Food 1284
Town of Kwinana 1284

Local Government Act-City of Perth By-law No. 63 .... 1307-8

PoisonsAmendment Regulations No. 5 1985 1285-6
PrisonsAmendmentRegulations1985 1283
Taxi Control Board Elections Amendment Regulations

1985 1287

GENERAL CONTENTS.
Page

Audit Act 1282
Bush Fires 1295-6

Child Welfare Act 1282
Crown Law Department 1282

Dairy Industry Act 1308
DeceasedPersons’Estates 1315
District Court of Western Australia Act 1282

Fisheries and Wildlife 1294

Health Department 1283-6

IndecentPublications Act 1282-3

Lands Department 1294-5
Local GovernmentDepartment 1303-8

Main Roads 1302-3, 1310
Marine and Harbours 1281-2, 1286
Metropolitan Region Planning 1299-1300
Mines Department 131144
Municipalities 1303-5

Navigable Waters Regulations 1286
Notices of Intention to ResumeLand 1302-3

Orders in Council 1282

Police Department 1286
PrisonsDepartment 1283
Proclamations 1281-2
Public Works Tenders 1300-1

Registrar General 1311

Sale of Unclaimed Found and Lost Property 1286
SupremeCourt Act-Sittings 1282

TenderBoard 1309-10
Town Planning 1296-9
Treasury 1282
TrusteesAct 1314-15

UnclaimedMoney 1314

WesternAustralian Marine Act 1286

ELECTORAL ACT ENQUIRY
REPORT OF HIS HONOUR A. E. KAY

TO THE
HONOURABLE D. H. O’NEIL, M.L.A.

CHIEF SECRETARY
October 1978

Counter Sales-$2.00

Mailed plus postage on 400 grams

NOTICE

Subscriptions are required to commence
and terminate with a quarter.

The GovernmentGazetteis published on
Friday in each week, unless interfered with
by public holidays or other unforseen
circumstances.

SUBSCRIPTIONS:-The subscriptions
to the GovernmentGazetteare as follows-

Annual subscriptions, $218.00;nine months,
$168.00; six months, $112.00; three
months, $57.00; singles copies current
year, $1.80; single copies previous years,
up to 10 years, $2.00,over 10 years, $2.20.

STANDING ORDER
SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE

Price quotedincludespostage

WesternAustralianStatues-PerAnnum.

Local Interstate
W.A. and

Overseas

$ $
Loose Statutes 45.00 52.00
Bound Statutes 107.00 114.00
Loose andBound 152.00 166.00

Sessional Bills-$47.00 Australia Wide.

39621/4/85 BY Authority: WILLIAM C BROWN, Government Printer




